


  
 

 

The book tells the story of two Italian commercial shipping Lines. 
The one that, descending from the Vlasov and Sitmar fleets, led to 
the foundation of the Sirena (Sicula Regionale di Navigazione) in 
1953 for the connection with the smaller Italian islands, and the 
Limara (Linee Marittime dell'Adriatico) in 1965 for the 
connection with the Adriatic coast. Both were founded thanks to 
the experience of the greatest luminary of Italian navigation law, 
Antonio Lefèbvre D'Ovidio (1913-2011). These local shipping 
lines, with their many famous and elegant ships that have 
remained in the memory of Italian society (Tintoretto, Egadi, 
Gentile da Fabriano, Titian, Pisanello, Andrea Mantegna), made 
the history of Mediterranean shipping in the 1950s and 1960s, also 
setting the line of Italian elegance that would later be imposed by 
Silversea Cruises from 1994 onwards. 
 



  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mario A. Iannaccone 

A brief history of SIRENA and LIMARA 
 

Sicula Regionale di Navigazione 
and Linee Marittime dell'Adriatico 



  
 

 
 

Cover: the Pisanello, 1960s, owned by shipowner Si.Re.Na 
            (Sicula Regionale di Navigazione). 



  
 

Contents 
 

 
Introduction      p.   7 

Chap.   1 - Origins                  13  

Chap.   2 - The Vlasov Group                  19 

Chap.   3 - The ship of Cirrincione Andrea              31  

Chap.   4 - The Sirena Convention               43 

Chap.   5 - Sirena: Vittore Carpaccio and Antonello da Messina     55  

Chap.   6 - The fates of some Sirena ship              67  

Chap.   7 - Linee Marittime dell'Adriatico   69  

Chap.   8 - The origins of a cruise empire        87    

Chap.   9 - The State-Sicula Regionale di Navigazione  
                  Convention 1953     91  

Chap. 10 - The difference with the Patent System            101  

Appendix 1 - Convention 19 April 1961               107 

Appendix 2 -                  118 

Appendix 3 - Extract from Official Gazette              123  

Index                  127 

           

 
 





 7 
 

 

Introduction 
 

 

For two generations, the Lefèbvre family was involved in 
the affairs of the Amministrazione (poi Compagnia) della 
Navigazione a Vapore, from 1817 – when the first company 
was established – until 1865, when the joint stock company 
was dissolved.  Those most involved in these activities were 
Charles Lefèbvre (1775-1858) and his son Ernesto (1817-
1891). About half a century after Ernesto’s death, his great-
grandson Antonio, by then a member of a family that no longer 
dealt with “sea” matters, took up shipbuilding, first as a scholar 
and jurist and then as a ship-owner and collaborator with ship-
owners. Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio (1913-2011) is a 
historically important figure in the field of maritime and then 
shipping law studies. Subjects to which he came by a 
completely different route to that of his ancestors; not as a 
partner or financier, like the Lefèbvre of the 19th century, but 
as a scholar, professor and academic, Italy’s foremost expert 
in the refounded Navigation Laws. The Code was in fact 
drafted with his fundamental contribution and published in 
1942. From this point of view, Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio 
was an expert who could be very useful – as is evident – as an 
advisor to those shipowners who moved in the international 
field of passenger and freight transport.   

The family in which Antonio grew up, in Naples, was 
profoundly different from the 19th-century Lefèbvre family, 
despite the continuity of bloodline. It is no coincidence that his 
surname is composed of the patronymic Lefèbvre and 
D’Ovidio, with the latter actually coming from the maternal 



 8 
 

 

line of his mother Elvira D’Ovidio. Antonio’s father and 
mother had obtained for him and his two brothers, Ovidio and 
Mario, to keep in the surname the first component of the 
French Lefèbvre industrialists transplanted to Naples in 1808, 
and that of his mother’s family, D’Ovidio precisely, a family 
of intellectuals from Molise.  

If the first family had expressed interesting personalities 
from the point of view of industry, such as Charles Lefèbvre 
and his son Ernesto, the D’Ovidio family had expressed at 
least two prominent personalities in the history of Italian 
culture: the mathematician Enrico D’Ovidio (1843-1933) – 
academic and founder of the Polytechnic of Turin – and the 
philologist and man of letters Francesco D’Ovidio (1849-
1925), protagonist of the Italian academy for almost fifty years 
in Naples. The latter was the grandfather of Antonio Lefèbvre 
D’Ovidio.  

The D’Ovidios of the Molise generation had not been 
jurists, let alone experts in Navigation Law, and their interest 
in the world of ships dates back to 1876 when Francesco 
Lefèbvre (1856-1911), Ernesto’s son, made – or thought he 
would make – a final attempt to recover compensation for a 
ship that had ended up in bankruptcy and never been paid. 
Carlo Ernesto Lefèbvre (1878-1962), father of Antonio 
Lefèbvre D’Ovidio, does not seem to have had any contact 
except on one occasion when he worked in Naples for a firm 
that dealt in maritime transport. This is a small clue. After all, 
Naples was, and still is, a city of maritime traffic.    

 
We do not know how much memory of the experience of 

the Compagnia della Navigazione a Vapore del Regno delle 
Due Sicilie remains in the Lefèbvre family. It was an 
experience that was closed, from a corporate and commercial 



 9 
 

 

point of view, in 1865, but it is probably the subject of stories 
and memories in the history of the port of Naples precisely 
because it was the first steamship company and the first in the 
Mediterranean to attempt the cruise route with some success 
in the middle of the century. It was important in the history of 
the Royal Navy and the early Neapolitan Risorgimento, as is 
recounted in a special volume, Se non rischi non ottieni. Storia 
dell’Amministrazione della Navigazione a Vapore nel Regno 
delle Due Sicilie (1817-1865). Was it remembered in the 
family? It then suffered economic setbacks and also, 
apparently, a sort of oblivion of the memory of what the 
ancestors had done.  

Something, however, must have been preserved in the large 
Palazzo Balsorano in Naples sold in 1898 and in the Palazzo 
Lefèbvre in Isola del Liri, finally sold in 1920. But those were 
worlds, dwellings, probably unknown to Antonio, who was born 
in 1913 and grew up in Naples. At that time he could no longer 
frequent the palace that had belonged to his ancestors on his 
father's side (sold, as mentioned above, in 1898 to the Sisters of 
the Institute of the Sacred Heart), nor the premises, by then 
passed into his ownership, of the family businesses, first and 
foremost the Cartiere del Fibreno or the old, now closed, 
headquarters in Via del Piliero of the dell’Amministrazione della 
Navigazione a Vapore.  

Surely Antonio Lefèbvre, an expert in Navigation Law, a 
scholar of codes and maritime laws, came across that glorious 
history of navigation, steamships, Scottish and English ships, 
rammings and sinkings, using them as case studies. The 
Amministrazione della Navigazione a Vapore had been the 
first company of its kind in the Kingdom for many years, 
perfectly structured, endowed with capital and a first-rate 



 10 
 

 

administrative and management structure even before the 
Florios of Palermo entered the field.  

 
His brilliant career is described elsewhere, here it is 

interesting to know that it took place mainly in academic 
activity, despite the fact that his work as a lawyer and 
consultant to shipowners made it easy for him to become a 
shareholder, especially in sea shares, in the activities of the 
shipowners with whom he collaborated. Among his many 
assignments, whether institutional or consultancy, the one 
established, since the 1940s, with Boris Vlasov for the Vlasov 
Fleet, then with Sitmar and later, in collaboration with the 
shipowner Carlo Lolli Ghetti, in the founding of the Linee 
Marittime dell’Adriatico and Sicula Regionale di Navigazione 
companies stands out in particular. The life of these two 
companies, linked in various ways, extended from 1953 to 
1980. Lolli Ghetti was related, through his cousin Glauco, to 
the engineer Giovanni Battista Bibolini (1875-1955), an 
important shipowner. Bibolini had had the ships of his fleet 
built at the Cantieri Navali di Muggiano (La Spezia), now 
belonging to Fincantieri, Bibolini ing. Giobatta. When 
engineer Bibolini died in 1955, Glauco set up Carboflotta (still 
active today), and then the Carbonavi company (1964). At the 
same time, his cousin Carlo devoted himself to Sirena and 
Limara. As for Glauco, he was among the first to have 
ecological double-hulled tankers built that reduced accidents 
and oil spills (1966). In 1972, when he acquired NAI 
(Navigazione Alta Italia), he came to control a fleet of around 
50 ships. After the sale of NAI, it took over Scorpio Ship 
Management, which it transferred to the Principality of 
Monaco.  



 11 
 

 

Those with Lolli Ghetti were not Antonio Lefèbvre 
D’Ovidio’s main ship-owning activities, as the most important 
was the founding of Silversea Cruises whose story, however, 
began in the late 1980s. 

This short essay is dedicated to the Sicula Regionale di 
Navigazione and the Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico and to 
these alone which, although currently incomplete, can help 
provide a first contribution on the topic. 

 
 

 
 

  

Carbonavi’s Alberto Lolli Ghetti. Bulk Carrier, 1967,  
Cantieri Breda-Marghera. 

 



 12 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 13 
 

 

Chapter 1 
 

Origins 
 
  
 
 
 
So let us try to tell this story in brief, starting from the 

beginning. First of all, in order to understand where the contact 
between Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio and the world of 
jurisprudence, so distant from the intellectual world of his 
relatives and his family, composed of important men of letters, 

historians and mathematicians, 
may have originated, one can 
turn to the friendship of his 
grandfather Francesco D'Ovidio 
(who died in 1925, when 
Antonio was a child) with 
Vittorio Scialoja (1856-1933), 
son of the powerful Minister of 
Finance and senator Antonio 
Scialoja (1817-1877), senator 
from 1861.  

A native of San Giovanni a 
Teduccio, thus Neapolitan, 
Antonio Scialoja was one of the 

most important political economists of the young kingdom 
before and after his education. His son, Vittorio, was in turn a 
jurist and politician, a minister several times, a senator in the 
21st legislature (1900) and a national member of the 
Accademia dei Lincei, like Francesco D’Ovidio, whose age he 



 14 
 

 

was. We recall that in 1873, Antonio Scialoja interviewed 
Francesco D’Ovidio for the Inchiesta Scialoja sull’educazione 
secondaria (published in 1876). At the time, Francesco 
D’Ovidio was a young high school teacher with a post in 
Bologna, before acquiring the chair of Romance Philology in 
Naples, but he was already considered a promise by the entire 
university environment. In that enquiry, he defended the 
teaching of Greek.1 

The two men therefore got to know each other and 
established contacts between the two families. Francesco 
D’Ovidio had numerous opportunities to meet Scialoja’s 
nephew Vittorio, who was born in Turin but lived almost all 
his life in Rome, and who was, like D’Ovidio, appointed 
senator in 1905. The latter was a jurist as well as a politician, 
a scholar of Roman law –        a field that interested Francesco 
D’Ovidio because it was tangential to his studies. He was also 
Minister of Justice (1909), Minister of Foreign Affairs (1919) 
and a professor at «La Sapienza» University.2 His grandson, 
Antonio Scialoja (1879-1962), born and lived in Rome, an 
Italian jurist and politician, was Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio’s 
teacher.  

Antonio Scialoja, Vittorio’s nephew, after having been full 
professor of Commercial Law at the University of Siena from 
1911, held the chair of Maritime Law at the Higher Institute of 
Economic and Commercial Sciences in Naples from 1922, that 

 
1 Antonio Scialoja, Inchiesta Scialoja sull’educazione secondaria, 
Rome 1876, pp. 314-316. See Carlo G. Lacaita - Mariagrazia 
Fugazza, ed., L’istruzione secondaria nell’Italia unita. 1861-1901, 
Franco Angeli, Milan 2013, pp. 77-79.  
2 The «Bullettino dell’Istituto di diritto romano», founded by him, 
bears his name today. 



 15 
 

 

of Maritime Law at the University of Naples in 1928 and that 
of Navigation Law at the University of Rome “La Sapienza” 
in 1942, where Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio studied. And from 
1942 to 1950 he directed the Institute of Navigation Law. The 
two families had relations for at least three generations first in 
Naples and then in Rome.  

After his studies in Rome (1956-57), Antonio Lefèbvre was 
transferred to the chair of Navigation Law at the University of 
Naples, where he stayed for nine years and where he was able 
to associate with his peer and friend Gabriele Pescatore (1916-
2016). Soon afterwards, he began the construction of a large 
villa on the Cassia where he moved in 1958. In 1964 he was 
appointed director of the Institute of Navigation Law at La 
Sapienza, a post he held until 1975. The choice was in a sense 
obligatory if the discipline was to be maintained at the level of 
its early decades. The Selection Committee composed of 
Antonio Scialoja, Alfredo De Gregorio and Francesco 
Messineo (1886-1974) expressed its opinion as follows:  

 
Both of these volumes [Disciplina convenzionale della 

responsabilità del vettore marittimo (Conventional regulation of the 
liability of the maritime carrier) and Nazionalità delle società 
commerciali (Nationality of commercial companies)] reveal in 
Lefèbvre a strong personality as a jurist, which is becoming more 
and more evident as time progresses, and make this still young 
lecturer and scholar one of the most promising of our studies. The 
tone of the exposition and discussion is singularly elevated; the 
vigour of the reasoning, the penetration of the legal phenomena 
investigated, and the mastery of the various instruments of study 
appear uncommon.3 

 
3 Historical Archives University la Sapienza of Rome. Institute of 
Navigation Law.  



 16 
 

 

His studies, for which he was recognised as a unique 
specialisation in Italy, and his good institutional and academic 
contacts allowed him to continue to participate personally in 
the formulation of international treaties regulating the subject 
of navigation in national and international waters. At the 
conferral of the chair (awarded at the end of 1964 for the 
following academic year, 1965-1966), Professor Giuseppe 
Ferri said on 12 June 1965:  

 
The Faculty, noting that Prof. Antonio Lefebvre D’Ovidio, full 

professor of navigation law in the Faculty of Law at the University 
of Naples, has applied for a transfer to the chair of navigation law; 
whereas prof. Antonio Lefebvre D’Ovidio has devoted his entire 
activity as a professor and scholar to the in-depth study of the 
problems of navigation law; he is the author of important general 
works and numerous monographs and essays; he participated in the 
drafting of the navigation code and is the editor of the Rivista del 
diritto della navigazione; given that prof. Lefebvre is reputed in Italy 
and abroad as one of the most illustrious scholars in the subject; 
considering, therefore, that he has all the requisites to worthily fill 
the chair to which he aspires; resolves to appoint Prof. Antonio 
Lefebvre D’Ovidio to the chair of navigation law. 

 
For over 25 years, Antonio Lefèbvre continued to be called 

to the fora where these issues were discussed or defined. To 
name but a few, one may recall those related to his role as 
Consultant for the Italian Delegation to the Peace Conference 
on Merchant Marine issues, where issues relating to 
abandonment of ships, wrecks, salvage, and hijacking were 
discussed. He then held positions in Italian and international 
shipping regulation institutions, such as the Superior 
Committee for Inland Navigation (1955-1965), and the 
Superior Council for the Merchant Navy as vice-president and 



 17 
 

 

then president (1965-1971). The latter was the supreme 
advisory body that regulated all matters concerning the 
merchant navy and maritime traffic of passengers and goods.  
  



 18 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 19 
 

 

Chapter 2 
 

The Vlasov Group 
 
 
 
 
 

In 1938, Antonio Lefèbvre 
became the trusted lawyer of 
the group headed by the 
Russian Alexandre Vlasov 
(1880-1961) who, with his 
son, would build a major 
shipping empire.4 

Alexandre bought his first 
vessel in 1928, naming it 
Boris after his son born in 
1913. After founding two 
shipping companies in 
London, and Sitmar in Italy in 

1937, he established his registered office in Via del 
Conservatorio in Milan and a representative office in Genoa.5 

 
 

4 “White Russian”, born in Novocherkassk (Rostov) in present-day 
Belarus, he had served as Chief Town Planner in Odessa under the 
Tsar, responsible for the development of the city and its port. After 
the Revolution he had fled to Romania. 
5 The ship was to be used to transport coal, a material Alexandre 
handled at that time as agent for the Romanian company 
Skarboferm. In 1933 Alexandre became the mining company’s 
general agent for Greece and Italy and bought the ship Mimosa. 



 20 
 

 

After the war, the Vlasovs bought two ships, the 
Castelbianco (former Wooster Victory) and the Castelverde 
(former Vassar Victory).  

Both ships were refitted and operated by Sitmar to transport 
emigrants, then leaving Italy by the hundreds of thousands per 
year.  

Vlasov then leased them to the I.R.O. (International 
Refugee Organisation), an organisation run by the United 
Nations. The Vlasovs turned to an experienced consultant, 
Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio, considered the best in the Italian 
market, for the establishment of the Italian company and 
subsequent activities. At first, theirs was a client-consultant 
collaboration, later the relationship became closer and more 
corporate.  

The relocation of the other branches of the Russian ship-
owners’ company to Genoa took place in 1952, when Boris 
Vlasov officially entered into partnership with his father by 
setting up the headquarters of the Securitas Holding 
Corporation (SHC), a company that later underwent many 
transformations.6  

 The Genoese law firm of Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio 
extended the range of its services by taking care of every 
bureaucratic and legal aspect dedicated to the navigation of the 
company’s ships.7 We must remember that we were in the 

 
6 The diagram showing all the Vlasov companies connected to 
Sitmar, contained in the tables of Plowman's book, contains dozens 
and dozens of companies, trusts and trusts with offices in various 
parts of the world.   
7 We talk about on-board documents, the arrangement of shipping 
and transport permits, the calculation of duties, delicate tax and 
insurance issues.  



 21 
 

 

post-war period, not all borders were yet defined and disputes 
and accidents were the order of the day.  

 

 

 
 
 
As for the partnership between the Vlasovs and Antonio 

Lefèbvre, it was formalised from 1948, when the still young 
lawyer and professor of maritime law became a partner in 
Sitmar, Società Italiana Marittima. The field of activity was 
the comprehensive assistance to emigrants on the routes to 
South America and Australia.8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
8 An epic that was recounted, with interesting facts about the ships 
and ship owners, by Peter Plowman in the book Australian Migrant 
Ships 1946-1977, Gazelle Book, London 2006. 



 22 
 

 

 
 
 
 
In 1949, the Vlasovs bought more passenger ships, the 

Fairsea (up to 1,800 passengers) and the Fairsky (later the 
Castelforte), refitted by 1958.9 The Fairsea, leased to I.R.O., 
carried tens of thousands of passengers to Australia and North 
America from the port of Southampton. The Fairsky, on the 
other hand, worked almost exclusively on the Australian route. 
To these ships, the Castelbianco (later Castelverde), the 
Fairsea and the Fairsky-Castelforte were added the 
Castelfelice (formerly Fairstone) and in 1964 a sixth ship, the 

 
9 Not a few of these ships had previously been military vessels. The 
Castelforte had started out as SS Steel Artisan (1941), then as HMS 
Attacker (1942-1945). After the war she had first been known as 
Castel Forte (1950-1958) and used to transport migrants to 
Australia, and finally as Fairsky (1958-1977) as a cruise ship.  

Painting showing the great Castelverde of the Vlasov fleet 
 (as can also be seen from the funnel logo) 

 



 23 
 

 

Fairstar, was acquired. The history of these ships is complex 
and is not of interest here. For example, the turbo ship Victory 
purchased by the US government after the war from Sitmar 
was converted into a transport ship for 1132 emigrants and 
renamed Castelbianco. After a few trips to Brazil-Plata she 
returned to the route to Australia and was again renamed 
Castelverde. 

 
The service included transport with tickets at a subsidised 

rate, assistance with the preparation of documents, the booking 
of means of transport to make the journey to the residence, and 
sometimes even a placement service so that emigrants could 
find work. The idea was not new as the Lefèbvre family had 
already had a stake in the Società Marittima Napoletana, 
which offered services to emigrants from southern Italy bound 
for North America. When they succeeded in obtaining the 
I.R.O.’s exclusive contract on those routes (the I.R.O., 
founded in 1946 was replaced in 1952 by the U.N.H.C.R.), the 
Vlasov’s and Lefèbvre’s Sitmar in join-venture began to make 
good profits.10 On board these ships the Sitmar and V-Group 
personnel were trained, who would later contribute to the 
Lefèbvre’s cruise experience.  

 
 
 
 

 
10 U.N.H.C.R., United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees. 
Sitmar Line had its registered office in Milan (and operational 
headquarters in Genoa) from 1938 to 1970. After losing the I.R.O. 
contract, it moved to Los Angeles and acquired the name Sitmar 
Cruises to signal a change of core business.   



 24 
 

 

 
 
There is a lot of documentation, both photographic and 

historical and memoiristic, on these ships also because of the 
role they played and the pre-cruising model they imposed. For 
example, passengers on these long voyages were encouraged 
to organise sports, board game tournaments. The Fairsky was 
very suitable for long voyages; it had five decks where one 
could play tennis and table tennis, three dining rooms, a 
meeting room, a place for children’s games, a library where 
one could read and write, a bar and a cinema. It was also well 
equipped with a medical department. As would happen on 
cruise ships in later decades, the staff organised entertainment 
and shows, dances and performances by musical groups or 
singers. Details of the shows and entertainments were 
broadcast in daily programmes as on real cruise ships.  

 
 
 



 25 
 

 

 
 
 
After the death of Alexandre Vlasov in 1961, the group 

passed into the hands of his son Boris who, in the same year, 
moved his operations to Monte Carlo, in the Principality of 
Monaco. The up-and-coming Principality was home to many 
maritime companies and offered strong tax advantages. The 
possibility of the loss of the big emigration order loomed and, 
in an attempt to avert it, Vlasov modernised his fleet with the 
purchase of the ships Cunard, Carinthia and Sylvania in 1968. 
For some years, due to various problems, the Carinthia, 
Sylvania, Fairland and Fairwind remained at anchor in 
Southampton. The other ships of the group maintained the 
emigration service until 1972, when the contract passed to the 
Greek Chandris Lines. Sitmar, at that point, chose to focus on 
the cruise market by moving to Los Angeles and entering a 
fast-growing sector, especially in the American market.  

 

Sitmar’s Fairsky. Note the Vlasov “V” funnel logo. 

 



 26 
 

 

In the mid-1970s, Boris Vlasov founded a trust to invest in 
all kinds of ships, not only passenger transport but also 
transport vessels of various kinds. The company changed 
several names (The Trust of Boris Vlasov, Vlasov Group Inc., 
Vlasov Shipholding Inc., Vlasov Service Corporation, Vlasov 
Investment Corporation, established in Nassau, Bahamas) and 
came to own some thirty ships including oil tankers, product 
carriers and container ships.11 

A number of ships were built by Fincantieri thanks to the 
interest of Lefèbvre, securing jobs for the industrial hub for 
years. In the early 1990s, the management of the investee 
company would find salvation from an almost certain crisis in 
the construction of ships for the Silversea Cruises fleet and 
Carnival.12 The Sitmar Fairmajesty was the last cruise ship 
sold before the company was sold to P&O. Boris Vlasov 
overcame the crisis in shipping that began in 1974 (the 
austerity era) and lasted until around 1990. Thereafter, 
Vlasov’s company drew new strength from the development 
of Chinese exports, which began more or less in 2003, to 
whose companies it chartered ships.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
11 Vlasov owned no less than 10 LPG (Liquified Petroleum Gas) 
carriers and also had the first VLCC (Very Larger Crude Carrier) 
supertankers built in 1967 and 1968, eventually owning six. 
12 Alessandra Fava, Uomini e navi. Fincantieri, storia di un’azienda 
di Stato, Ediesse, Rome 2013. 



 27 
 

 

 
 
 
 

With Vlasov, Antonio Lefèbvre D'Ovidio began to invest 
not only in ship shares but also to plan industrial and financial 
transactions; he led a takeover bid by a group of Italians 
against Shipping Industrial Holdings (1974), which controlled 
Clarkson, the largest shipping insurance broker based in 
London. Antonio organised a deal involving Vlasov and an 
Italian merchant bank, Capitalfin, which included major stakes 
in ENI, Fiat, Montedison and Banca Nazionale del Lavoro. It 
was a major international operation in which Vlasov entrusted 
the coordination to Antonio Lefèbvre D'Ovidio  

As can be understood, even if only by knowing the 
historical desire of the British to control certain sectors, this 
was an operation frowned upon by the British financial world, 
which wanted to retain control of that traditional marine 

An interior of the Castelfelice. 

 



 28 
 

 

business. The newly acquired company was called H. 
Clarkson Holdings and later Banco Ambrosiano acquired 80% 
from Capitalfin. Someone said that the big operation, in which 
Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio operated in a technical role, was 
also useful to the Western powers to keep a large international 
shipping company in the control of a “white” Russian, and 
therefore not close to the Russian Communist Party.13 

Deciphering the real interests behind these operations can 
be done bearing in mind various factors: economic, 
geopolitical, the Cold War and the struggle between large 
power groups. But this attempt would take us too far from the 
aims of this research, which does not intend to trace a history 
of the activities of the Lefèbvre D’Ovidio but to outline the 
activities of two ship-owning companies that may be 
considered minor and local but played an important role in the 
economy of Sicily and the Adriatic. The focus of this book, as 
mentioned above, is on something else: the ferry lines 
contracted with the Italian state. Although a framework such 
as the one we have done so far was necessary.  

Certainly, Antonio Lefèbvre D'Ovidio had the opportunity 
to study old papers concerning the embarkation of thousands 
and thousands of Neapolitans who had been helped by the 
Società Industriale Partenopea (1833-1897) to find good 
boarding conditions, prepare arrival documents and even find 
work in the United States.14 His ancestors, Charles and Ernesto 
Lefèbvre, had been partners in that joint-stock company 
which, after all, provided services very similar to those of 
Sitmar. We still lack the details to understand whether Antonio 

 
13 Ferruccio Pinotti, Fratelli d'Italia, Rizzoli 2007.  
14 Mario A. Iannaccone, La Società Industriale Partenopea nella 
finanza e nell'industria (1833-1879), still unpublished.  



 29 
 

 

Lefèbvre D’Ovidio considered that experience, but this too is 
an interesting sign of continuity.  

 
 

 
  Maritime Almanac, year 1963. 



 30 
 

 

 
  



 31 
 

 

Chapter 3 
 

The ships of Cirrincione Andrea 
 

 

 
 
A minor history 
 
The vicissitudes of Vlasov’s Sitmar, like the subsequent 

ship-owning experiences of the Lefèbvre D’Ovidio family 
with Silversea Cruises, are experiences of international 
importance, while here we will deal with less “large”, smaller 
experiences, of non-international dimensions, but equally 
important for the economy of certain areas of Italy such as the 
development of the Sicilian islands and the connections in the 
Adriatic. In these two areas, Lefèbvre D’Ovidio, together with 
an important partner such as Lolli Ghetti, helped set up a 
number of shipping companies that provided essential services 
under agreement with the state.  

These contracts are quite different from the “privatisations” 
entered into with the Bourbon kingdom by the ancestral 
Amministrazione della Navigazione a Vapore, yet they have 
some connection with them for the reason that they provide a 
service that the state could not otherwise provide by its own 
means, at least at that time.  

We will therefore talk about two minor shipping 
companies, but which, especially the second active in the 
Adriatic, contributed to forming the cruise culture that would 
later be exploited, on a much different scale, by the foundation 
of Silversea in 1988.  



 32 
 

 

Ferry lines 
 
The entrepreneurial experience gained by Antonio 

Lefèbvre with the Vlasov group expanded, starting in the early 
1950s, with his collaboration in the foundation of two other 
ship-owning companies: Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico S.p.A. 
and Si.Re.Na. S.p.A. (which would eventually merge into the 
Adriatica di Navigazione and Si.Re.Mar. group). The 
reference partner for both companies was Carlo Lolli Ghetti, 
an important entrepreneur active above all in the shipbuilding 
field. Lefèbvre D’Ovidio participated in these activities as a 
non-operating partner, with the position of president 
controlling 70% of the shares against 25% for Lolli Ghetti. He 
also took care of every complex legal issue related to shipping.   

However, a site maintained by Antonio Lefèbvre 
D'Ovidio's son and heir reads:  

 
For years he was one of the main collaborators of the Vlaslov 

Group, owner of the Sitmar Cruises company. He later decided to 
strike out on his own and in the 1960s, together with Carlo Lolli 
Ghetti, set up two shipping companies: Linee Marittime 
dell'Adriatico S.p.A. and Si.Re.Na. S.p.A.15 

 
Si.Re.Na. (henceforth Sirena) was established in 1953 and 

began operations in early 1954. The activity continued for 
about 20 years with good results. The initial agreement was to 
run from 31 December 1954 to 31 December 1974 but was 
extended for another year.16 

 
15 A website maintained by the heirs of Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio reads: 
http://manfredilefebvre.blogspot.com/2014/11/antonio-lefebvre-
dovidio.html 
16 Operation began on 1 January 1954 and lasted 20 years, 21 with 



 33 
 

 

At the beginning of the activity, the steamships taken over 
from the company of the shipowner Ditta Andrea Cirrincione, 
which had a small fleet of ships, were used for the service. In 
1954, when the Sirena began operations, Cirrincione sold four 
ships to the new company: the Mazara, the Lampedusa, the 
Ustica and the motor vessel Egadi (1957), purchased in 1952 
in Denmark. In anticipation of the replacement of the 
steamships Ustica (which sailed until 1955) and Lampedusa 
(which sailed until 1956), two twin motor vessels were ordered 
from Cantieri Navali Riuniti of Palermo: Nuova Ustica and 
Nuova Egadi, already mentioned.  

The Egadi had previously been named Ostbornholl and 
belonged to the ship-owning company Det Ostbornholmske in 
Nekso. Built in 1939 at the Aalborg shipyard, she had the 
following dimensions: 51.7 metres long by 9.5 metres wide, 
770 tonnes gross, and a speed of 12 and a half knots. After all, 
it was not an old ship, but was considered, for various reasons, 
impractical. 

 
 
Before Cirrincione 
 
Transport between Ustica and the mainland had always 

been a problem due to inefficiencies, irregularities and the use 
of old ships, problems that would be solved by the Sirena. In 
1906, the old Gorgona retired after many years of service. It 
was an old steamer of the mid-19th century generation, and 
had been in service since at least 1884, armed by the Florios. 
Absolutely inadequate, unsafe, it required laborious 
disembarkation and embarkation operations especially for 

 
the extension. 



 34 
 

 

goods and animals.  
In 1906, it was replaced by the Napoli (251 tonnes) after 

some 13 years of unfulfilled demands and promises, and 
blame-shifting between island mayors and Sicilian authorities. 
Even the Napoli, however, was considered inadequate and so 
the entry into service of the Ustica in 1912 was considered a 
considerable advance for island transport. 

 
 
Lampedusa and Ustica 
 
The Lampedusa and the Ustica were steamships that had 

entered service many years earlier. In 1910, a public tender 
was launched for a subsidised service to the smaller islands, 
which was won by the Trapani company La Sicania S. A. di 
Navigazione a Vapore.  

The new manager continued the service with the ships of 
Navigazione Generale Italiana (the company created by 
merging Flotte Riunite Florio Riunite and Genoa’s Società 
Rubattino). This was a route that the Amministrazione, then 
Compagnia di Navigazione a Vapore of Naples, had also tried 
in vain to get assigned, but it had always been won by the 
Florios, who were much better connected to the power of the 
new unitary state. In 1912 the Sicania put three new vessels 
into service: the Ustica, the Pantelleria and the Lampedusa, 
three ships used for mixed transport (passengers and cargo) 
which had been built in 1911 by the Mackie and Thompsom 
shipyards in Govan (Glasgow, Scotland). 

 
 

 
 



 35 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The Ustica’s maiden voyage was greeted with great joy by 

the islanders, who for the first time saw a real, new ship 
providing a reliable timetable and a modern, reliable service 
for their island. The ship was also equipped with water tanks 
and this solved an age-old problem, the shortage of drinking 
water during the dry months.  

The steamer Ustica made it through the First and also the 
Second World War with little consequence. It had a first, 
second and third class. The first class (about 30 seats) was 
allocated a small room under the bridge and a room above the 
keel. The third class was allocated wooden seats; they were 
accessed through the stern well. It was a room in which a 
strong stench always reigned and those who could used the 

One of the many ships built in the Govan shipyards, at Mackie & 
Thompson, late 19th century. From here came the three ships 
acquired by Cirrincione and passed to Sirena.  
 



 36 
 

 

five open-air seats. When it arrived at the island, the steamer 
would stop in the middle of Cala Santa Maria and on its arrival, 
the paranza, a cooperative of fishermen who used boats for 
embarking/disembarking, would leave.  

To allow dry landing there was a wooden inclined plane that 
was pushed out to sea from the beach on two large cartwheels. 
In 1928, the quay and the breakwater, the Banchina Barresi, 
were built, which lasted only a short time: a sea storm in 
November 1928 swept everything away. For a number of 
years, large animals were still being boarded, hoisted and 
lowered by a kind of crane, making operations long and 
dangerous.  

Years would pass before disembarkation and embarkation 
operations were made possible in a smooth and safe manner. 
As for companies, after Sicania, which lasted from 1910 to 
1914, the State Railways took over and then the Trapani 
Società di navigazione. In 1925, it was the turn of the 
Meridionale S. A. di Navigazione of Palermo, which signed a 
convention that lasted from 1925 to 1933 and was renewed 
year by year until 1946. The new company integrated the 
previous ships, the Egadi and the Magara.  

During the war, the Egadi was sunk in the Sicilian Channel, 
the Mazara in the port of Genoa (1944) and the Lampedusa in 
the port of Palermo (1943): only the Ustica escaped unscathed. 
At this point, the four-weekly frequency could no longer be 
guaranteed, and the Ustica, with its four monthly sailings, 
linked the Egadi and the Pelagie islands, while the Lampedusa, 
refitted, linked Ustica on a fortnightly and then a twice-weekly 
frequency (after the recovery, in 1947, of the Mazara).  

The Meridionale’s contracted service expired in 1947 but, 
as often happened in such cases due to the difficulty of finding 
reliable replacements, it was renewed until 1949. Only then 



 37 
 

 

was it succeeded by the Cirrincione-Majorino company of 
Palermo, which took over the same ships.  

The Cirrincione strengthened its fleet, although not a large 
one, after the failures of the war, by chartering the 173-ton San 
Vito (renamed Capo Gallo) and buying a Danish ship 
nicknamed Egadi in 1952, since the old Egadi, which had sunk 
in the Sicilian channel, was unrecoverable. The Cirrincione 
ships still took many hours, up to 10, to reach Palermo or 
Trapani.  

 
 
The Mazara of Cirrincione and then Sirena 
 
The Mazara of Cirrincione-Majorino, built in 1934, was an 

auxiliary cruiser (formerly a minesweeper and coastal lookout) 
of the Regia Marina but also an Italian passenger steamer. She 
was originally a small passenger steamer of 984 gross tonnage, 
registered at the Trapani Maritime Compartment with serial 
number 56 and belonging to the Società Italiana di 
Navigazione a Vapore La Meridionale, based in Palermo.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 38 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
The vessel, which could reach a speed of 13.5 knots, was 

used for connections to the archipelagos of Sicily. This 
function was performed between 1934 and 1940 when the 
steamer was converted to a military ship.  

The general characteristics of the troubled Mazara are as 
follows: gross tonnage of 984 tonnes; length of 66.7 metres; 
width of 9.85 metres. The draught was 3.62 metres. As for 
propulsion, it was provided by 2 boilers, 1 steam engine with 
a power of 1470 HP, and 1 propeller, which allowed it to reach 
a speed of 13.5 knots (25 km/h).17 

 
17 During the Second World War it was armed. The armament 
consisted of 2 x 76/40 mm pieces, 2 x 13.2 mm machine guns. Other 
sources enumerate 2 x 76/40 mm guns, 2 x 37/54 mm machine guns, 
8 x 20/65 mm machine guns, 4 x 13.2 mm machine guns; data taken 
from the websites: Ramius-Militaria, Italiamarittima and Navi 
mercantili perdute. 

The Mazara moored in the port of Palermo while serving as an 
auxiliary cruiser. 

 



 39 
 

 

Her first function was as a minesweeper, then as a coastal 
lookout (1940), then as an auxiliary cruiser (1940-1943) and 
then as a minelayer (1944). Although she belonged to the 
Società Italiana di Navigazione a Vapore La Meridionale 
(1934-1949) for the first part of her history, she was 
requisitioned by the Regia Marina in 1940 until 1943, then by 
the Kriegsmarine and used as a minelayer under the name 
Dietrich von Bern (1944).  

It then passed into the ownership of the Ditta Andrea 
Cirrincione (1949-1953). But its history is even more 
adventurous. On 9 September 1943, the day after the 
Armistice, it was captured by the Germans, who used it for 
some time.him for some time.  

Less than a year later, in the American bombing raid of 12-
13 August 1944, she sank, but was salvaged and refloated; she 
returned to service as a merchant ship in 1947, first with the 
Cirrincione Andrea, and then with the Sirena. When 
replacement ships came into service, she was sent for 
scrapping in Liguria, where she ended her life in 1965.18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
18 Identification F 45 (as minesweeper), D 24 (as auxiliary cruiser). 
It entered service in 1934 as a civil ship, on 12 May 1940 as a 
military unit. 
 



 40 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Approximately one month before Italy's entry into World 

War II, on 12 May 1940, the Mazara was requisitioned by the 
Regia Marina and enrolled in the role of State Auxiliary 
Naviglio with the mark F 45, employed as a minesweeper and 
offshore lookout. On 10 June 1940, the Mazara was found to 
belong, as a minelayer, to the Gruppo Navi Ausiliarie 
Dipartimentali (Departmental Auxiliary Ships Group) of the 
Comando Militare Marittimo «Sardegna» (Sardinia Maritime 
Military Command), based at La Maddalena. 

 
 

 
 
 

The Mazara when it was in commercial service. 

 



 41 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  

Flag and funnel logo of the Ditta Andrea Cirrincione. 



 42 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 43 
 

 

Chapter 4 
 

The Sirena convention 
 
 
 
 
 
The 20-year contract between the state and the Sicula 

Regionale di Navigazione, which was extended until 31 
December 1975, was a real turning point for connection 
services to the islands and also fostered the birth of the modern 
tourist economy there.  

The new company ordered two new sister ships, the Nuova 
Ustica and the Nuova Egadi, from the Palermo shipyards. 
They weighed 450 tons and could carry 500 seats at a speed of 
12 knots per hour. 

When they left the yard in 1954, the old Ustica, after 44 
years of service, gave way to the much more modern, fast and 
comfortable Nuova Ustica. The old steamer was taken to Vado 
Ligure for its last voyage where it was scrapped even in front 
of the testimony of two Usticans who happened to be there and 
recorded the end of that piece of history.  

The new unit arrived in front of the town of Ustica, under 
the command of Captain Giovanni Cannatella, in the summer 
of 1956 and was greeted with great celebration. «Even the 
white colour with which she was painted, instead of the black 
of the Ustica, expressed the idea of modernity».19 

 
 

19 Vito Ailara, Lettera 53, June 2018, Centro Studi e Documentazione 
Porto di Ustica, 2018, p. 30.  



 44 
 

 

The Nuova Ustica marked a great step forward for the 
dignity of travellers and supported the effort of the great 
economic transformation of the island, which in those years 
was attempting to free itself from confinement - for many 
years, as is well known, it had been used as a land of 
confinement first by the Savoy monarchy and then by Fascism, 
- and to launch itself into tourism, not only for stopovers but 
also for pleasure. Now the crossing took just three hours, a 
time then considered by the islanders to be incredibly short 
compared to the past.  

The first-class salon had velvet sofas; the second class salon 
was large and comfortable and, being located on the lowest 
deck, at the water’s edge, was in a more stable position and 
therefore the busiest; the ship also had equipped outdoor 
spaces and some cabins with comfortable beds.20 

 
It is remarkable that the resumption of this activity took 

place, among others, with the Sicula Regionale di Navigazione 
company based in Palermo, which had entered into agreements 
with the state for the transport of passengers and goods to and 
from the Egadi islands and for the transport of goods and mail. 
On the board of directors of this company sat, often with an 
attorney, Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio. Thus, after some 90 
years, the great-grandson of Ernesto Lefèbvre, who died in 
1891, re-entered the field of maritime navigation. In a sense, 
Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio, then 53 years old, re-entered the 
field by combining his skills as a lawyer and university 
professor, an expert in navigation and an entrepreneur, like his 
Lefèbvre ancestors, although he did not hold managerial or 
operational roles of any kind. 

 
20 Ibid.  



 45 
 

 

The company came into being following an agreement signed on 
2 December 1953 between the company's management and the 
Minister for the Merchant Navy. This same convention involved 
Navigazione Toscana, a joint-stock company based in Livorno, for 
navigation in the Tuscan archipelago; Società Partenopea, a joint-
stock company based in Naples, for the connection of the islands of 
the Tuscan archipelago; Società Navisarma, Compagnia Siciliana 
Marittima, a joint-stock company based in Messina, for the 
connection with the Aeolian Islands and, fourthly, Sirena, a joint-
stock company based in Palermo, for the connection with the Egadi, 
Pelagie, Ustica and Pantelleria Islands. The dynamism of 
Si.Re.Na.’s directors was also encouraging: a new page in the history 
of the island’s connections had begun to be written, one that 
promised unpredictable developments.21 

 

 
The institution of the Convention was different from the 

institution of the Privative, a type of convention that was 
entered into at the time of the Bourbon Kingdom and in many 

 
21 Vito Ailara, Lettera 53, June 2018, Centro Studi e 
Documentazione Porto di Ustica, p. 30. 



 46 
 

 

19th century countries. However, there were elements of 
continuity and similarities beyond the differences: these were 
still conventioned and therefore subsidised transport services.  

Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio, university professor of 
Navigation Law and author of the new Italian Codice della 
Navigazione (1941) that came into force during the war years 
and remained in force, with subsequent amendments, had 
gained valuable expertise in the field of Navigation Law in all 
its aspects.  

 

 
 
 
He had been consulting with institutions, ministries and 

ship-owning groups since 1938. He was not involved in 
management, his main activity being teaching as well as 
practising law in his specific field. In the early 1950s, he 
contributed to the foundation of Linee Marittime 

Glauco Lolli Ghetti (1921-2006), great shipowner, cousin of Carlo.  
 



 47 
 

 

dell’Adriatico S.p.A. (both merged into the Adriatica di 
Navigazione and Si.Re.Mar. groups), as well as Sirena. 

 
The main partner and majority shareholder for both 

companies was Carlo Lolli Ghetti, a naval officer and 
shipowner, cousin of the great shipowner Glauco Lolli Ghetti, 
the latter related, by marriage, to Giovanni Battista Bibolini 
(1875-1955), founder of a shipowning company that had its 
ships built at the Muggiano shipyard (today Fincantieri).  

 
As mentioned above, the Sirena came into being as a result 

of a law promulgated in 1953 (Law No. 34) that allowed the 
exercise of subsidised postal and commercial maritime 
services of a local nature to be entrusted to private industry, by 
means of public tender or private bidding (a tender extended 
to a few subjects deemed potentially suitable). Despite the 
differences, this is reminiscent of what had been allowed to the 
Lefèbvre-owned Maritime Company, particularly in 1843 in 
Naples. Having signed the convention, the Si.Re.Na. 
commonly spelled Sirena, began its service in 1954.  

 Trapani harbour, 1950s. Motorship Nuova Egadi in the foreground 
and the vecchia Egadi in the background. 

 



 48 
 

 

 
 
It was director Enrico Mazzarella who signed the 

agreement for the transport of people and goods, which lasted 
20 years from 1 January 1954 and would be extended until the 
end of 1975. The terminals were the ports of Trapani and 
Palermo, while the company's headquarters were in Palermo. 
In November 1960, at the same time as the operation carried 
out on the Adriatic lines, Lolli Ghetti took over the 
management of the company with 25% of the shares. At the 
same time, Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio was appointed 
president of the two companies, with registered office in Rome 
where he lived and had his own office. 

After an initial regime of sailing with old motor vessels, 
which lasted a few years, purpose-built ships, the Nuova 
Ustica and the Nuova Egadi, both of 450 tons, entered service; 
they were modern, white-livered ships with very elegant lines. 
The ships were equipped with every customised accessory and 
specially designed furnishings, with crockery for the restaurant 
and bar, and were considered jewels of comfort for their time.  



 49 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Nuova Egadi, owner Sirena,  
built by Cantieri Navali Riuniti, Palermo, 1956. 

 



 50 
 

 

In 1964, new ferries connecting Sicily to the smaller 
islands, such as Pantelleria, Lampedusa and Linosa, came into 
operation. They were the Antonello da Messina and the Vittore 
Carpaccio (it was the time when ships were often named after 
Italian artists of the past) of around 1,200 tonnes each, built in 
the Apuania shipyards in Marina di Carrara.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Nuova Ustica, owner Sirena,  
built by Cantieri Navali Riuniti, Palermo, 1956. 

 



 51 
 

 

 
 
The ships were equipped with cabins for different classes 

and even had a luxury class. Later, they were modified to 
accommodate garages and allow the transport of cars when the 
rise of cars in the economic boom began to spread the custom 
of travelling to the islands in one’s own car.  

In 1968, the company also put into service the motor ferry 
Apuania, which was mainly used to transport cars. This ship 
replaced the Nuova Egadi. Towards the end of the 1960s, the 
traditional passenger ship gave way to the ferry-type vessel 
due to changing market requirements. In 1968, the Sirena 
began a hydrofoil service, first chartering vessels from other 
companies, then fitting out its own vessels. 

 

 
 

 

Nuova Ustica (1970s), photo by Salvatore Militello. As can be seen, 
disembarkation-embarkation operations, in the absence of a pier, were 
still very complex and aided by a paranza of fishermen.  

 



 52 
 

 

 
 
The most famous was the Pisanello, fast, robust and 

reliable. With the increase in traffic, more ships were 
chartered, but at a certain point the failure to extend the 
concession services caused a crisis that forced Si.Re.Na. to 
cease its activities. The ships and the concession were 
transferred to Si.Re.Mar., 51% owned by IRI, with effect from 
1 January 1976. The Pisanello was only decommissioned in 
1997. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio, an expert in concessions and 

a careful manager of his own business, always avoided these 

The hydrofoil Pisanello that connected Palermo with Ustica. 

 



 53 
 

 

periodic cessations of first profitable and then loss-making 
activities from affecting his overall business.22 

In 1980, Si.Re.Mar. ceased, the company was liquidated 
and the ships acquired by a company of the Finmare Group. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

22 Leonardo Poma, Breve Storia dei Servizi marittimi postali e 
commerciali a Trapani, Associazione Pro-Loco, Trapani p. 35 ff.  



 54 
 

 

Above, again the 72-seater hydrofoil Pisanello (Model 
Rodriguez Pt 50), one of the jewels of the Sirena initially 
operated by the Società Aliscafi Sud and built by engineer 
Carlo Rodriguez initially thanks to a group of island 
financiers.23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

23 It had been built with the help of various Egadi inhabitants: the 
Roccia brothers, Campo Sebastiano of Levanzo, Mariano Mazzarese 
(owner of the mill), Pio Conte of Marettimo, and Calogero Favata. In 
January 1959, a group of friends, with Baldassarre Catalano, contacted 
the Sicilian Region and the Rodriguez shipyard. Engineer Carlo 
Rodriguez assured them that, having set up a company, he would build 
a PT20 hydrofoil (of 72 seats). The company S.A.S. (Società Aliscafi 
Sud) was established at the Trapani Chamber of Commerce, with 
Antonio De Filippi as president. At the beginning of June 1962, the fast 
connection (about 18 minutes) between Trapani and the Egadi Islands 
began, a service later acquired by Sirena.  



 55 
 

 

Chapter 5 
 

Sirena: Vittore Carpaccio and Antonello da Messina 
 

 

 

 

 

As mentioned, the Sirena was soon equipped with larger 
and faster ships than the first units. First of all, the brand new 
twin ships Antonello da Messina and Vittore Carpaccio were 
assigned to the lines. The shipping historian Attilio Borda 
Bossana wrote about this: 

Naval onomastics, or rather anthroponymy, which has always 
been used to name any type of vessel, has always relied on the names 
of historical figures to identify ships. To trace the use among naval 
registers of a ship named after Antonello da Messina, one of the 
great masters of the 15th century and of the entire history of art, one 
has to go back over fifty years.24   

In 1964 the steamer Mazara was sold for scrapping while 
the motor vessel Egadi passed to the Linee Marittime 
dell’Adriatico under the same Lolli Ghetti. In 1967 the 
hydrofoil Pisanello was put into service and in June 1968 the 
Pinturicchio, both for connections from Trapani to the Egadi 
Islands and from Palermo to Ustica. In 1964, meanwhile, the 
twin motor ships Antonello da Messina and Vittore Carpaccio 

 
24 Attilio Borda Bossana, Le navi di Antonello da Messina, 17 
October 2016, www.agorametropolitana.it/le-navidi-antonello-da-
messina/. After discussing the ship owned by the Sirena, the author 
enumerates other ships with the same name.  



 56 
 

 

came into service. They were built at the Cantieri Navali 
Apuania in Marina di Carrara, an important shipyard founded 
in 1941 by the Picchiotti brothers, later sold to the Ligure 
Group and then to Aermacchi. A few years earlier, the 
shipyards had renovated to also build medium-tonnage ships 
such as the Sirena twins. These too, as was typical in that phase 
of renewed Italian pride, bore the names of painters. A pride 
that also had reason to be due to the excellent quality of the 
ships.  

Departing from Messina, the Antonello da Messina made 
her maiden voyage in November 1963 and entered service on 
1 January 1964 on the routes to Pantelleria, Lampedusa, 
Linosa and Porto Empedocle.   The Antonello da Messina, with 
a tonnage of 1,200 tons, developed a speed of fourteen knots, 
and was therefore faster than all previous vessels employed on 
that route.  

With the increase in car traffic, it was decided to build the 
ferry Canaletto, also at the Apuania Shipyard, which went on 
line in October 1968 from Trapani to Favignana, Levanzo and 
Marettimo. At the same time, the Antonello da Messina and 
the Vittore Carpaccio were converted into multi-purpose 
ferries at the Palermo shipyards due to the changed 
commercial situation of merchant traffic. They were 
transformed into ro/ro vessels, i.e. roll-on/roll-off 
(horizontally loaded or rotabile) vessels, an acronym that 
indicates a real ferry ship, designed and built, or modified, for 
the transport of wheeled vehicles (on their own wheels) and 
cargoes, arranged on platforms or in special containers, loaded 
and unloaded by means of vehicles equipped with wheels in 



 57 
 

 

an autonomous manner.25 The Vittore Carpaccio, in particular, 
had the possibility of embarking vehicles from the stern, 
through a large hatch. The two units returned to sea in the 
spring of 1972. 

 

 
When she put to sea again in the spring of 1972, the Vittore 

Carpaccio appeared less elegant in her line after the restyling 
necessary to take on board some fifteen cars and five trucks. 
During the winter of 1971-72, the motorships Andrea 
Mantenga and Gentile da Fabriano were chartered by Linee 
Marittime dell'Adriatico to replace the two motorships that 
were undergoing maintenance and were chartered again in the 
winter of 1973 for Pantelleria and Lampedusa.  

 
25 Ro/Ro ships unlike standard merchant ships, sometimes 
incorrectly referred to as Lo-Lo (lift-on/lift-off) use a crane to 
embark or disembark cargo, have chutes or ramps that allow cars to 
roll on and roll off the ship when in port. They generally have several 
car decks connected by access ramps and/or hoists. Dizionario 
enciclopedico marinaresco, Mursia, Milan 1972, p. 519.  
 
 



 58 
 

 

Unfortunately, on 24 October 1973, after a violent storm, 
the Nuova Egadi sank in Palermo harbour.  

In the high season of 1974, while the Gentile da Fabriano 
was returned to her owner, the Andrea Mantenga was kept on 
continuous charter by Si.Re.Na. to support the increase in 
traffic on the Palermo-Ustica as a replacement for the Nuova 
Egadi, which was salvaged but in poor condition and then 
decommissioned and scrapped in 1975 after about 20 years of 
continuous use. An expert commented:  

 
In spite of the design [of the two ships], after only a few years of 

operation, these ships, in accordance with a new convention, in order 
to comply with the changed and enlarged traffic requirements, were 
transformed, again at the Apuania shipyards in Marina di Carrara, 
into so-called “multipurpose” ships, i.e. with the possibility of 
embarking and parking vehicles on the stern side, through a large 
hatch. In truth, the ships largely changed their original connotations, 
becoming rougher and more unsightly in shape (as is generally the 
case with anything that is adapted), they retained the fore hold 
(hence the term “multipurpose type”: hold + garage), aft 
compartments were eliminated and the coach class with reclining 
seats was introduced. The garage could accommodate just five 
medium-sized lorries and about fifteen cars: a capacity which, due 
to the rapid development of traffic, soon became insufficient, 
especially in summer, generating considerable inconvenience for 
users, and which only the skill and experience of the social agents 
in the various ports of call could somehow contain.26 

 
This paper, taken from a historical publication on the 

commercial lines of the port of Trapani, mentions a revision of 
the 1953 convention that required some of the Sirena’s ships 

 
26 Servizi marittimi e commerciali a Trapani, p. 42. 



 59 
 

 

to be modified to allow traffic of cars and trucks.  On 30 
October 1975, the Si.Re.Mar. – Sicilia Regionale Marittima – 
which absorbed the fleet of the Sirena in liquidation, including 
the Antonello da Messina, which was employed from Milazzo, 
after 1 January 1974, when the company took over the 
management of services to the Aeolian Islands, taking over 
Navisarma’s fleet. There are photographs showing this ship, 
like the Vittore Carpaccio, with the Siremar inscription, but 
these are the same ships as the Sirena.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
The director of the Sirena, Emidio Ventimiglia, was a well-

known naval engineer and author of the highly regarded 
treatise Elementi di costruzione navale (1964).  

The Vittore Carpaccio after 1975 was sold to Si.Re.Mar. The ship, 
like her sister ship Antonello da Messina, had not been modified 
(source Eloien News). 

 



 60 
 

 

Another ship belonging to the Sirena’s fleet (although the 
owner was Linee Marittime dell'Adriatico, which, however, 
had the same ownership and contact persons) was the Andrea 
Mantegna, much appreciated for its sleek lines. The ship was 
chartered continuously by the Sirena from 1973.  

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Port of Trapani, November 1963. Inauguration of the motor vessel 
Antonello da Messina. From left, Mr. Aldo Bassi, Mr. Aldo Poma, 
the company’s agent in Trapani, and engineer Emidio Ventimiglia, 
director of the Sirena. 

 
 



 61 
 

 

The Antonello da Messina had a large deck covered by a 
tarpaulin, a cover that characterised the twin ships; it also had 
a shallow draught that allowed for adventurous landings, close 
to the rocks, which were completely impossible for other 
ships, allowing passengers to disembark through a gangway or 
movable bridge.  

 

 
 

 
On 1 January 1974, Si.Re.Na. also took over the 

management of services in group “C” (Aeolian Islands) by 
taking over the fleet of Navisarma (the company that operated 
the Lipari, Basiluzzo and Eolo ships). Finally, by Presidential 
Decree No 200 of 13 January 1975, the agreement was 
extended until 31 December 1975. From June 1974, given the 
considerable increase in traffic, the ferry Caravaggio was 
introduced on the Milazzo-Lipari link, later transferred to the 
Milazzo-Lipari-Salina-Filicudi and Alicudi link in 1976.   

The Antonello da Messina near the rocks. Image from the 1970s. 

Note the short movable bridge. 

 



 62 
 

 

Law No 169 of 19 May 1975 provided for the new structure 
of the services, entrusting management to the regional 
authorities and setting up three new companies with a share 
capital of ITL 1 billion, 51% of which was paid by Tirrenia, 
which was responsible for all the domestic postal lines, and 
49% by the companies that had been assignees of the services 
up to that time. On 30 October 1975, as mentioned, Si.Re.Mar., 
Sicilia Regionale Marittima, was set up in Palermo.  

 
 

  The Andrea Mantegna (built in 1962 by Cantieri Navali Apuania in 
Marina di Carrara), with the colours of the Adriatic Maritime Lines. 



 63 
 

 

The Si.Re.Na. in liquidation transferred the fleet consisting 
of: Caravaggio, Canaletto, Antonello da Messina, Vittore 
Carpaccio, Basiluzzo, Vulcanello, Lipari and the hydrofoils 
Pinturicchio and Pisanello. The Eolo was decommissioned 
and sent for scrapping on 19 April 1978.  

 

 
 

 
Before the chartering of the three Navisarma ships, Sirena 

ordered the construction of a new ferry, the Canaletto, which 
could carry up to 482 passengers, built like the others at the 
Cantieri Navali Apuania in Marina di Carrara, and delivered 
in the summer of 1968. The Canaletto was the last ship ordered 
by the Sirena management.  

 

Pinturicchio 1968. Leopoldo Rodriguez shipyard, Messina. 

 



 64 
 

 

The ship completed the Sicily-Egadi Islands route under 
Sirena (1968-1975) and then under Siremar (1975-2000). In 
2000 Tirrenia, which had taken over the fleet, deployed her in 
Adriatic waters.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
At this stage she performed the service to the Tremiti 

islands, carrying out in the last years (2004-2006) only waste 
and dangerous goods transport services. In 2005, the Canaletto 
and the San Domino were replaced, and the former was laid up 
in Brindisi waiting for a buyer; sold for scrapping in 2006, she 
sank while being towed to Alang, in Greek waters. 

 
 

Motorship ro/ro ferry Canaletto (1968) ordered by Sirena from 
Cantieri Apuania in Marina di Carrara.  

From the collection of photographs by Chris Howell. 

 



 65 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

The three Navisarma ships taken over by the Sirena in 1974 
for the service to the Aeolian islands. In the foreground the 

Lipari, in the background the Basiluzzo, then the Eolo. 
 

The motor vessel Lipari (dimensions: 86.63 metres by 11.55 metres). 
Net tonnage 884.98 tonnes. 

 



 66 
 

 

The Lipari was part of the Sirena fleet for two years (1 
January 1974-31 December 1975).27  She could carry 476 
passengers and had 64 first class cabins, 3 doubles and 20 
multiples.  

Si.Re.Mar. confirmed the charter of the Andrea Mantegna 
for the Palermo-Ustica line. On 22 July 1976 it received from 
Tirrenia the ferry La Valletta and deployed her on the Trapani-
Pantelleria-Lampedusa line. From December 1976 to June 
1977 the Antonello da Messina remained laid up at Palermo 
yards; the Andrea Mantegna, instead, was transferred to Porto 
Empedocle-Lampedusa line, while for Palermo-Ustica line 
was chartered the Express Ferry Angelina Lauro, chartered 
again (with the name Capo Falconara) in 1978 after the final 
decommissioning of the Andrea Mantegna. 

 

 
 

 
 

27 Built in the Cassaro Shipyards in Messina in 1956, it was scrapped 
in Ortona on 17 November 1981.  



 67 
 

 

Chapter 6 
 

The fates of some Sirena ships 
 

 
 
 
 
In November 1979, the new ferry Pietro Novelli came into 

service on the Palermo-Ustica line, followed in April 1980 by 
the Piero della Francesca on the Milazzo-Eolie-Naples line. 
In 1980 the hydrofoils Botticelli in March and Donatello in 
June were acquired. In February 1980 the Giotto ferry entered 
service on the local routes to the Aeolian Islands, making the 
Vulcanello available, which was sold to Greek interests in 
1983. Subsequently, the Giotto was transferred to the Porto 
Empedocle-Linosa and Lampedusa line. When the Piero della 
Francesca came on line, the Lipari was laid up and 
subsequently sold for scrapping at Ortona and scrapped on 27 
November 1981. In 1983 the ferry Caravaggio came into 
service for the connections with the Aeolian Islands; the ferry 
Adeona was chartered by Ca.re.Mar. of Naples for the 
connections between Palermo and Ustica, then returned in 
December 1984. In 1985, on 18 April, the ferry Simone 
Martini entered service for the Egadi Islands, and the 
Tintoretto was chartered from Adriatica for the Palermo-
Ustica line.  

On 30 April 1985 the motor vessel Basiluzzo was 
decommissioned and sold to Greek shipowners after having 
served the Linee Adriatiche since 1973. In December of the 
same year, the Giovanni Bellini ferry used for the Aeolian 
Islands connections was delivered. On 21 February 1986, the 



 68 
 

 

Paolo Veronese made her maiden voyage on the Porto 
Empedocle-Linosa and Lampedusa line, replacing the Giotto. 
In 1987, the hydrofoil Duccio, received by To.Re.Mar. of 
Livorno, entered the line.  

 
 

 
In 1988, the new ferry Antonello da Messina and the 

hydrofoil Mantegna between Palermo and Ustica came into 
service, ending the chartering of the Tintoretto. In 1989, the 
Masaccio and Giorgione hydrofoils were delivered. In 1990 
the ferry Filippo Lippi came on line and the ferry Dania 
Marine was purchased, renamed Vittore Carpaccio and 
included in the Milazzo-Eolie-Naples connections. Also in 
1990, the old Vittore Carpaccio was decommissioned and sold 
to the Nina Company of Chiavari. The events after this date, 
which were very complex and involved many new Italian and 
foreign ship owners, cannot be dealt with in this writing.  

A rare photo of the Basiluzzo in Marina di Salina. 

 



 69 
 

 

Chapter 7 

 
Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico 

 
 

 
 
 
The history of the Adriatic Sea’s connections is very 

different from that of the Strait of Sicily precisely because the 
actors, the states, and the relations between them are different. 
Always affected by cabotage lines and connections between its 
shores, between about 1890 and about 1940, the bulk of the 
trade involving this sea was controlled by the Austro-
Hungarian fleets and Trieste ship owners. Some of these 
families are well known: the Cosulichs, the Stuparichs, the 
Tripcovichs, the Gerolimichs, the Martinolichs, to name the 
main ones. They had large ships for trans-oceanic routes but 
also small vessels engaged in local services. These were 
regular lines connecting the region’s main cities, such as 
Trieste and Venice, to the many ports in Istria, Dalmatia and 
Kvarner. Other companies, in the post-war period, managed to 
carve out a space of their own, the most important of these 
being the Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico, which was very 
active for twenty years after the end of the Second World War. 

Like Sicula Regionale di Navigazione, Linee Marittime 
dell'Adriatico originated from the reorganisation of maritime 
transport that took place in 1954. In particular, in that year, 
following the political agreements that defined zones “A” and 
“B” of the then Free Territory of Trieste, S.A.I.M. – Società 
Azionaria Industrie Marittime –, of Ancona took over the 
conventions of the dissolved Società Fiumana di Navigazione 



 70 
 

 

and began to operate with its own vessels between Ancona, 
Venice, Trieste, Rimini and the ports of Lussino, Pola and 
Fiume. Later, Ravenna, Mali Lošinj, Šibenik, Split and 
Gravosa were also reached. At an early stage, ships that had 
already made their history were used, such as the English-built 
motor ships Valmarina and Valfiorita and the Lorenzo 
Marcello (formerly Civitavecchia and later Lazzaro 
Mocenigo). 

When, at the end of the 1950s, there was a significant 
increase in passenger traffic due to new international 
agreements and the conversion of Istria and Dalmatia into 
tourist areas, the Lolli Ghetti shipowners’ group of Genoa took 
over S.A.I.M., its ships and activities (Gazzetta Ufficiale della 
Repubblica Italiana, 4 April 1961, Presidential Decree of 7 
December 1960, on a contract between the State and Ing. Carlo 
Lolli Ghetti & C. based in Rome, 21 November 1960, pp. 
1528-1536) renaming it Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico in 
1961.  

Antonio Lefebvre D’Ovidio was appointed president of the 
new company, who was to take care of all legal aspects, and 
the registered office was set up in Rome, while the operating 
headquarters and offices remained in Ancona. Chairman and 
managing director – as in the case of Si.Re.Na. – was engineer 
Carlo Lolli Ghetti. The new management developed the 
company by putting into service, as early as 1962, the twin 
motorships Gentile da Fabriano and Andrea Mantegna, about 
which we shall speak, just over 2,000 tonnes in tonnage, 
capable of carrying over 150 passengers and 14 cars. Built in 
the Cantieri Navali Apuania shipyards in Marina di Carrara, 
the two new units were an immediate success and were 
followed between 1966 and 1971 by the larger Jacopo 
Tintoretto and Tiziano, about 100 metres long, the former 



 71 
 

 

weighing 4,500 and the latter 3,500 tonnes. They reached a 
speed of 18 knots with 5,884 kW FIAT engines. 

 
The Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico (LIMARA) had many 

ships over the years, some of them very large, such as the 
Gentile da Fabriano, the Egadi (built in 1965), the Città di 
Venezia, the Civitavecchia, the Jacopo Tintoretto (1962), the 
Tiziano, the Vittore Carpaccio and the Valfiorita. In this 
chapter, the history of the ships of this important company will 
be made.  

 

 
 
 
In the beginning, the Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico had 

two pairs of sister ships: the large Tiziano and Jacopo 
Tintoretto and the smaller Andrea Mantegna and Gentile da 
Fabriano.  

 

The flag of the Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico. 
 



 72 
 

 

 

 

The Gentile da Fabriano, as can be seen from the brochure 
reproduced here, organised a cruise-type activity for voyages 
that lasted no longer than a week and was equipped with a 
small (admittedly very small) swimming pool, as well as a bar 
and a catering service. The common areas were a restaurant, a 
lounge, a bar, a television room and a duty-free shop.  

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gentile da Fabriano. Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico (Rome). 

 



 73 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 74 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Jacopo Tintoretto (1966) 
 
The ferry-ferry Tintoretto (port of registry Venice), another 

ship of the Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico, built in the Cantieri 
Navali Apuania of Carrara in 1966, was 98.98 metres long by 
15.28. As mentioned, it reached the speed, considerable for the 
time and for this type of ship, of 18 knots. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Andrea Mantegna, resold in 1980. Some sources claim it was 
converted into the oceanographic ship Maram. However, the data do not 
coincide because the ship Maram was built in 1994. 

 
 



 75 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 It had as many as 368 beds. She was one-third the size and 

capacity of the Vittore Carpaccio. In the picture above, the 
motor ship Jacopo Tintoretto, between 1966 and 1980, when 
her livery was completely white.  In the next picture, the same 
ship leaves the port of Trieste with its hull painted ochre, the 
livery of Linee Marittime Adriatiche, in 1983. The Tintoretto 
had 60 multiple cabins for 214 passengers; another 200 could 
take their seats in comfortable reclining armchairs while the 
on-board garage, accessed through the forward and aft hatches, 
could accommodate up to 150 cars. 

 
  

Jacopo Tintoretto, Linee Adriatiche period (1966-1980), 
twin of the Tiziano. 

 



 76 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Below is a picture of the Tintoretto’s First Class Lusso 

room, located at the bow, close to the waterline, to make it less 
uncomfortable in rough seas. 

 

 
 
 

Jacopo Tintoretto in ochre livery.  
Photo from the collection of Matteo Fasce, Ancona. 

 

Motorship Jacopo Tintoretto, Luxury Class Exhibition. 
 



 77 
 

 

As can be seen, according to the taste of the time, the ship 
was very elegant and the furnishings comfortable and well 
cared for, with air conditioning, large windows and plenty of 
light. Unlike the Si.Re.Na., the Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico 
had larger and more famous ships, such as the Jacopo 
Tintoretto, judged to be a very large ship for those times as 
well as a splendid ship. 

 

 
 

The Tintoretto manned the route to what was then 
Yugoslavia and docked in Rimini between 1966 and 1980, 
when the company was liquidated and the ships acquired by a 
company of the Finmare Adriatica group, as had been done in 
1975 between Si.Re.Na., directed by Lolli Ghetti himself, and 
the state-owned Si.Re.Mar.  At that point all the ships of Lolli 
Ghetti’s fleet had passed to the state. 

 



 78 
 

 

Under the same name, Jacopo Tintoretto, she was then 
included in Adriatica Navigazione’s fleet from 1980 to 1983. 
When she was bought by the Marisud company she was 
simply called Tintoretto (1989-90). With a subsequent change 
of ownership at Baltic Sea Business she was called Sara I 
(1990-93). Then she started sailing warm seas for the El Salam 
company (1993-96).  Acquired by the Turkish Gurgen Turizm 
she sailed as Gurgen 2 (1996-2002). She was finally scrapped 
at Aliaga, Turkey, in 2002, as we will tell later. 

 
The Tintoretto and the Titian continued their Adriatic 

journeys between Rimini and Yugoslavia with intermediate 
stops.  

The Tiziano, used almost exclusively in the summer, served 
the port of Bari, connecting it with nearby Dubrovnik, but 
sometimes also calling at Zadar and Rimini (in those years the 
smaller Tintoretto also made a port call at Rimini). In 1988, in 
anticipation of the new ships being built at Fincantieri (after a 
charter to her sister Tirrenia) she was sold to Marisud, a 
company that from Naples operated connections to the two 
largest Italian islands, Sardinia and Sicily. After other sales 
and accidents she was scrapped in 2002. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 79 
 

 

 

 
 
 
The Canaletto 
 
Another ship in the Linee dell’Adriatico was the Canaletto. 

She was launched at Fossamastra (La Spezia) in June 1968. 
This is how Il Secolo XIX informed its readers on 4 June 1968:  

 
On Sunday morning, at the “Ferrari” shipyard in Fossamastra, 

the 390 gross tonnage ferry Canaletto, built for the Sicula Regionale 
di Navigazione company based in Palermo, went out to sea.  

The ferry Canaletto will enter service on the Egadi, Aeolian, 
Ustica, and Pantelleria lines. It will be able to carry two hundred 
passengers and numerous vehicles. These are the characteristics of 
the ship: length 61.20 metres, width 12 metres, height 4.40 metres; 
the ferry is equipped with two diesel engines of 1350 hp each at one 
thousand revolutions per minute. The accommodation has been 
designed with modern criteria: saloon, bar and 120 seats. There is 

The Vittore Carpaccio in the Siremar period. 

 



 80 
 

 

air conditioning in all rooms. Godmother at the launch was Miss 
Silvia Lefèbvre. (Launched the Canaletto, Secolo XIX, Tuesday 4 
June 1968).  

 
 
The Tiziano 
 
The true flagship of Lolli Ghetti’s Linee Adriatiche fleet 

was undoubtedly the Tiziano, a very large ship with elegant 
lines. Third in a fleet owned by a Roman shipowner at the head 
of the Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico she carried up to 860 
passengers and 150 cars from Pescara to Split and had three 
classes and a luxury class.  

 

 
 
 
The motor vessel Tiziano offered numerous services, 

closer, in terms of comfort, to the cruise ship than the ferry 
offer. She could reach, in optimal sea conditions, the 
remarkable cruising speed of 18 knots. She was equipped with 

The beautiful Tiziano. 

 



 81 
 

 

all safety services, with radar and an electronic bridge. The 
Tiziano replaced the smaller Egadi ferry, with Captain Kenda 
at the helm and Nedo Ranalli, destined for a prestigious career 
in the Navy, as first officer. 

 

 
 
 
The line was described as «sleek and modern», and 

particularly appreciated was, and still is, the all-white hull and 
the characteristic tapering smokestack with incorporated mast, 
which was already a feature of the Andrea Mantegna and the 
Gentile da Fabriano and would become a recognisable 
characteristic of all the ships in the fleet.  

The two large ships, Tiziano and Tintoretto, were able to 
give the itineraries of the Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico a 
cruise character that was immediately appreciated by 
travellers.  

Above, the elegant line of the Tiziano. 
 



 82 
 

 

They ensured fast connections offering every comfort all 
year round between Ancona, Pescara and Bari to Zadar, Split 
and Dubrovnik. The interiors were particularly well-kept, 
elegant and comfortable. On the Veranda Deck they had a 
spacious lounge with a bar and comfortable sofas, followed on 
the same deck towards the stern by the armchair lounge, the 
self-service restaurant and part of the cabins. Above this was 
the Lido Deck with a panoramic bar offering a wide one 
hundred and eighty degree view towards the bow. The small 
but functional passenger cabins were designed for short 
crossings (the average duration was one night). Very spacious, 
on both ships, was the open-air sun deck with swimming pool. 

The two vessels operated in tandem on the multi-weekly 
routes that took them to all the main Adriatic ports: in 1971 the 
Tiziano was diverted from her itineraries to make some 
journeys between Ancona and Patras to replace the Greek ferry 
Heleanna of Efthymiadis Lines, an old Swedish tanker that had 
been refitted as a passenger ship and which had burnt to the 
ground in August 1971 causing 43 deaths. 

Between 1975 and the years immediately following, there 
was a new reorganisation of local maritime services: With this 
in mind and with the aim, also, of rationalising the state 
subsidies that these connections required, especially during the 
winter months when tourist traffic inevitably dropped, the 
connections managed until then by the Linee Marittime 
dell’Adriatico passed to the Finmare group’s Adriatica which, 
between 1977 and 1978, after the sale of the Andrea Mantegna 
and the Gentile da Fabriano to other companies, was able to 
dispose of both the Jacopo Tintoretto and the Tiziano.  

The two ferries took on the colours of the Venetian 
company, had their smokestacks repainted and adorned with 
the Lion of St. Mark typical of all Adriatica vessels, but 



 83 
 

 

continued to operate between the same ports they had 
previously called at.  

In 1983 the Jacopo Tintoretto became simply Tintoretto 
and the hulls of the two vessels were repainted from white to 
the classic ochre colour typical of the new owner’s cargo and 
ferry ships. Until the arrival of the new Palladio, Sansovino 
and Laurana, the sister ships (together with the Appia and 
Tiepolo they remained the best units for connections between 
the Italian Adriatic coast and the ports of the former 
Yugoslavia, Greece and the Eastern Mediterranean).28 
Tintoretto and Tiziano sailed for a few more years on the 
summer connections between Rimini and the coasts on the 
other side of the Adriatic Sea until 1988, when (after a period 
of charter to Tirrenia on the Naples-Cagliari route) the 
Tintoretto was sold to Marisud, which used her on the 
connections between Naples, Olbia and Palermo until 1990, 
when she was transferred to the Red Sea for the Egyptian-
Saudi consortium El Salam, which soon afterwards also 
bought other Italian ferries of Tirrenia. In 1996 she passed to 
a Turkish company linking Trabzon (Trebizond) with Sochi in 
the Black Sea under the name of Gurgen 2. In 2000 she caught 
fire and sank on a shallow seabed just outside Trabzon. 
Recovered, after it was found impossible to restore her, she 
was scrapped at Aliaga in 2002. Thus ended the career of a 
ship that experts considered beautiful and was considered very 
functional and manoeuvrable by her crew. 

 
28 In the same seas also operated the so-called “Espressi” (Ravenna, 
Venice, Greece, Egypt, etc.) from the former Magliveras flotilla, 
which gradually moved from the Tyrrhenian to the Adriatic, also 
replacing the beautiful conventional passenger ships that Adriatica 
had alienated in previous years. 



 84 
 

 

As for the Tiziano, after her time on the Adriatica (until 
1993) she was used for night connections between Ancona, 
Pescara and Split. During one of her last refurbishments, she 
was deprived of the swimming pool on the aft lido deck in 
order to create additional space for the seat room. Under the 
name of Ivan Zajc for the Jadrolinija company she was used 
for mini-cruises along the Croatian and Dalmatian coasts. 
After the company was sold and taken over by the Turkish 
Ziganoy Sg. Inc. left the Adriatic in 2009 and under the name 
Besyldiz sailed for just over a year in the Black Sea. At the end 
of 2010 she passed to the State Company of Equatorial Guinea 
Maurico Ltd. under the name of Asaba 2, where she still 
operates, the last testimony of medium-small, elegant vessels 
that for many years linked the Adriatic ports. Where once 
Italian companies dominated, today there are mainly foreign 
companies.   

This is an article that appeared in the Pescara newspaper, 
Che fine ha fatto la Tiziano? Le tante trasformazioni della 
storica motonave che compie 49 anni, by Bruno Barteloni, on 
19 November 2019:  

 
What happened to the Tiziano? The many transformations of the 

historic motor ship, now 49 years old. She looked like a colossus of 
the seas, the Tiziano. In that small slot in the canal port there was 
just enough space for this motor ship built in the Apuania shipyards 
in Marina di Carrara. [...]. «The launching took place on 18 October 
1970 and the motor ship landed in Pescara a few years later thanks 
to the interest of the entrepreneur Gino Santori, who was able to 
involve the Chamber of Commerce and the Industrial Union in a 
project with a tourist and economic background of vital importance 
for the entire city. [...]. The Pescara-Spalato route was guaranteed in 
the summer period even five days a week, with constant connections 
all year round until 1981, when it then passed into the hands of 



 85 
 

 

Adriatica Navigazione of Venice. During the cold months 
departures from Italy moved to Bari, Ancona and Trieste, with 
Pescara only able to handle the flow of tourists in the high season.29 

 

 
 
 

 
29 What happened to the Titian? The many transformations of the historic 
motor ship, which turns 49 http://www.ilpescara.it/cultura/motonave-
tiziano-pescara-spalato.html. Last accessed 7 April 2020.  

Tintoretto and Tiziano transport brochures (1976-1977). 
 



 86 
 

 

Another ship belonging to the Navigazione Adriatica fleet was 
the Valfiorita (formerly Perth, formerly Lafonia), a steamer built 
in Great Britain in 1915 (Caledon SB & Yard) and which from 
1915 to 1956 ran the Bari-Dubrovnik route. She was then 
acquired by Lolli Ghetti’s company for various routes, mainly as 
a ferry, and was initially used after the start-up of the new 
shipping company. She was decommissioned in 1962.  

 
 

 
  

Valfiorita in Barletta, probably summer 1962. 



 87 
 

 

Chapter 8 
 

The origins of a cruise empire 
 
 
 

 
 
Once the era of great migratory flows and transatlantic 

routes was over, shipping companies found themselves 
without migrant passengers. At the same time, however, the 
modern cruise industry was developing where the cruise was 
understood as a journey on a fully equipped ship, varying in 
duration from a week to a month. It was an industry that 
combined the characteristics of passenger transport and 
entertainment and employed medium-large motor vessels as 
early as the 1970s. The typical cruise model began to include 
entertainment with sports and recreational activities, and 
several stopovers in cities of art and tourist attractions. It was 
a new way of conceiving travel and holidays that initially 
attracted the large American middle class but soon spread to 
Europe as well.  

Interested in the new industry, in 1973 Boris Vlasov bought 
Silverline, a company that possessed the necessary know-how 
for this business. Eleven years later, in 1984, Vlasov founded 
V-Ships with several partners.30 The latter supplied the ships 
while the others, all sea professionals and long-time captains, 
lent their services. The growth of V-Ships during the last 
quarter of the 20th century was remarkable. Boris Vlasov, with 

 
30 The partners were Mauro Terrevazzi, Tullio Biggi, Roberto Giorgi 
and Ettore Bonaventura. The group was 50 % controlled by Vlasov. 



 88 
 

 

the constant advice of Antonio Lefèbvre (later a partner), 
acquired control of Sitmar.  

An important business connection for Lefèbvre was his 
consultancy to Fincantieri, which in the late 1980s was in full 
decline. After the big orders of the 1980s and the construction 
of world-famous ships such as the Michelangelo, the Raffaello 
and the Leonardo da Vinci, orders began to fall through, partly 
due to the ship owners’ fear of becoming hostages to Italian 
trade unionism. At that time, it often happened that the workers 
did not deliver the finished ships due to a lack of new orders. 
For this reason, the ship owners preferred to build the ships in 
Finland and Germany. Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio persuaded 
Vlasov to build in Italy by guaranteeing delivery thanks to his 
consulting expertise and contacts, and also by procuring 
contributions from the Italian state for shipbuilding. Thus, in 
1987, Fincantieri was relaunched as a competitive group 
capable of building transport and cruise ships, and that 
relaunch would last for over two decades.  

A third ship was ordered from France instead. During the 
formalisation of this order Vlasov decided to sell Sitmar. 
Lefèbvre persuaded him to sell the majority and remain a 
partner. In that case the order for the two ships would be placed 
directly by Sitmar. During the transaction, Vlasov fell ill and 
died, leaving in his will to grant the sale to Lefèbvre. Lefèbvre 
acquired 51% of Sitmar (including Prometheo, the 
Luxembourg company that controlled it) with the option to go 
up to 66%. When the order was finalised, between 1988 and 
1989, P&O Cruises, a division of the American giant Princess 
Cruises, offered to buy 100% of Sitmar including the 3 ships 
ordered and under construction. The board of the Vlasov group 
wanted to sell Sitmar and Antonio Lefèbvre agreed despite the 
clauses. It was agreed with Sitmar that, instead of Lefèbvre’s 



 89 
 

 

acquisition of 66% of the company as contractually agreed, the 
acquisition would be brought forward so that it could be sold. 
Otherwise the Princess management could change its mind. 
The transaction, which was worth around $120 million on the 
part of Lefèbvre alone, was eventually concluded and was 
considered a good deal for both buyer and seller.31 At that 
point, the paths of the Vlasovs and Antonio Lefèbvre parted to 
pursue different opportunities. However, a company in which 
Vlasov had participated, V-Ships, would become a stakeholder 
in Antonio's subsequent shipping ventures.32 In fact, before 
they split up, Vlasov and Lefèbvre D'Ovidio had founded 
Silverline, which was later sold, and especially Silversea 
Cruises. In this company, the Vlasov group, i.e. V-Ships, was 
a 10% technical partner, before being completely liquidated.  

 
The first administrator of 

Silversea was Mauro Terrevazzi 
(1935-2009), who was also the 
administrator of the Vlasov group. 
After Vlasov’s death, the reins were 
taken over by him, one of the three 
triumvirs together with Biggi and 
Bonaventura. Still in 1996, the 
Vlasov Group had a turnover of 650 
million dollars, or about 1,000 

 
31 «Shipping world & shipbuilder», (1994) Volume 195, p. 7; 
«L’Espresso», (1995) No. 41, p. 158.  
32 The Vlasovs’ cruise ship division also included Radisson Seven 
Sea Cruises, a partnership with the hotel and tourism giant Carlson 
Wagonlits, which in time took the name Regent, the last asset in 
which Vlasov had a 50% stake, until it was sold in January 2008.  



 90 
 

 

billion lire at the time. Then came a slow downward parabola, 
which reduced the structure to the bone. It has to be said that 
at that time very large companies of shipowners had been 
established in the cruise business. 



 91 
 

 

Chapter 9 
 

The State-Sicula Regionale di Navigazione 
Convention 1953 

 
 
 
 
 
The Convention, which came into force with Law No. 34 

of 5 January 1953, ordered local postal and commercial 
services after a public tender won by the Società Navigazione 
Toscana, Partenopea, Navisarma and Sicula Regionale di 
Navigazione companies. Similar to this was the agreement 
later signed between Ing. Carlo Lolli Ghetti Spa and the State 
for the Adriatic lines.  

Sicula Regionale di Navigazione was awarded the services 
for the Egadi, Pelagie, Ustica and Pantelleria Islands. After a 
phase of negotiations and calculations, an agreement was 
finally drawn up on 2 December 1953 with the company that 
was named «Sirena» in the text printed by the Ministry of the 
Merchant Navy, General Directorate for Navigation and 
Maritime Traffic (Atena, Rome 1954), a 20-year agreement 
with an annual subsidy, initially divided into 427,128,100 lire 
from 1 January 1954 to 31 December 1954, 425,032,100 lire 
from 1 January 1956 to 31 December 1956, and 430,630,100 
lire from 1 January 1957 to 31 December 1973.  

The convention was signed after a favourable opinion of the 
Superior Council of the Merchant Navy and the Council of 
State. This was a generic opinion on the “scheme” and not on 
the points (including economic) of the convention because 
there was «urgency due to the need to provide for the 



 92 
 

 

contracting of the Services [...] within six months from the date 
of publication of the law of 5 January 1953».  

The reasons for the urgency were clear if we consider the 
old age of the company's ships, which at that time guaranteed, 
at great expense, the connections between the islands with old 
and run-down boats, which sometimes took 10 hours to 
connect Ustica to Trapani, and which in any case were 
considered unsafe.  

The Council of State had accepted everything except for a 
few exceptions raised by the State Accounting Office, which 
were not mentioned in the Convention. Therefore, the decision 
had been taken by President Luigi Einaudi (1874-1961), Vice-
President Fernando Tambroni (1901-1963) and two other 
deputies, Modesto Panetti (1875-1957) and Antonio Gava 
(1930-2008). The agreement was then signed in person by Dr 
Silvio Tranchini, Director General of Navigation and Maritime 
Traffic, and Mr. Enrico Mazzarella, President of the Società 
per Azioni Sirena. Article 3 of the agreement stipulated that 
the subsidy would be paid in monthly instalments in arrears 
and in an amount not exceeding nineteen twentieths; the 
balance would be paid annually after completion of the 
inspection of the performance of the voyages. The 
concessionaire was required to send to the Ministry of the 
Merchant Navy all documents required for the payment of the 
monthly instalments and the balance.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 93 
 

 

 
 
 
Article 4 specified that the agreement was subject to review 

every three years depending on changes in traffic, fuel prices, 
salaries, and allowances provided for in collective labour 
agreements and organisational regulations. This shielded the 
concessionaire from the three most critical variables of 
business risk.  

The State evidently considered the provision of the service to 
be vital. The main figures were also set out in Article 3: the 
annual revenue, set, for example, at 21,900,000 lire for the first 
three years (including fuel costs, wages, allowances and 
contributions) and at 194,900,000 lire until 31 December 1955.  

The revision, therefore, was to take effect as from the three-
year period following that in which the variations occurred, but 
only when such variations exceeded in the three-year period, 
either upwards or downwards, 10% of the agreed price and 
limited to the part exceeding the percentage. The 
determination of the variations was to be ascertained 
unquestionably by the Ministry of the Merchant Navy in 
cooperation with the Ministry of the Treasury. The Ministry, 



 94 
 

 

then, reserved the right to revise the agreement at any time 
should it deem the services to be necessary due to economic 
and social needs.  

 
Article 7 stipulated that the shares of the share capital had 

to be no less than 75% owned by Italian citizens or recognised 
Italian bodies. This percentage was to be maintained in any 
subsequent capital increase. The Board of Directors, the Board 
of Auditors and the Management of the Company were to be 
composed of Italian citizens. 

 
The composition of the Board of Statutory Auditors was to 

be attended:  
 

a) As full members: an official designated by the 
Treasury, acting as Chairman, and an official designated 
by the Merchant Navy.  

b) As Alternate Members: an official designated 
by the Ministry of the Treasury and one designated by the 
Ministry of the Merchant Navy, then a Magistrate of the 
Court of Auditors was to attend the meetings of the Board 
of Directors and the Board of Auditors to exercise 
control.   

 
These provisions had to be included in the company’s 

articles of association and such inclusion was an essential 
condition of the concession. Otherwise, the convention would 
have been declared void. Art. 8 determined the company's 
legal domicile at Piazza Mazzini no. 27 in Rome and its 
headquarters in the ports of Trapani and Palermo.  

 



 95 
 

 

Article 9 specified that the agreement was to absorb the 
770-tonne motor vessel Egadi from the Palermo-based Ditta 
Cirrincione. It was then to assign new or newly built vessels 
of specified tonnage to the lines:  

 
a) As from 1 January 1956, a vessel with a 

minimum gross tonnage of 450 tonnes to be used in line 
1 (Annex 1). 

b) From 1 January 1957, a vessel with a minimum 
gross tonnage of 450 tonnes to be used on lines 2 and 3 
(Annex 19). 

 
It was required to submit the plans and data for those ships 

within six months of the concession. Before then, service 
could be started with chartered or owned ships as long as they 
were recognised by the Ministry of the Merchant Navy.  

 
Art. 10 specified that the state had the right to take over the 

ships at the end of the 20-year agreement at a price set by an 
expert board, and art. 11 specified that the state had the right 
to charter the concessionaire’s own ships for extraordinary 
services and specified a regulated fee.  

It was required that the minimum strength of crews had to 
correspond to those provided for in the special fitting-out 
tables approved by the Ministry of the Merchant Navy 
depending on the tonnage and type of ship. Thus, the 
recruitment of low-force personnel and the related contracts 
were to be carried out according to the tables. Article 13, 
however, called for the first recruitment of the necessary 
personnel to be the administrative and navigational staff 
(General Staff) employed by the previous concessionaire Ditta 
Andrea Cirrincione.  



 96 
 

 

 
The Società La Meridionale had an agreement from 1950-

1951 with an extension to 1953.  
The Meridionale had taken over the lines in January 1945, 

reactivating connections with Pantelleria, the Pelagie Islands, 
the Egadi Islands and Ustica using the steamer Ustica, the only 
unit to have survived the war. In April it was joined by its twin 
Lampedusa, sunk in Palermo in 1943 due to an air attack. The 
two ships maintained the Trapani-Isole Pelagie and Palermo-
Trapani lines with four sailings per month for each line, as well 
as the Palermo-Ustica fortnightly.  

She was joined for the three-weekly Trapani-Egadi service 
by the chartered tug Trinacria. The steamer Mazara, which 
had sunk in Genoa Harbour in 1944, was salvaged and in July 
1947 resumed service on the weekly Trapani-Lampedusa-
Porto Empedocle line, joining the Ustica on the weekly 
Trapani-Pantelleria and decadal Palermo-Trapani lines, while 
the Lampedusa ran on the twice-weekly Palermo-Ustica line.  

On 31 December 1946, the situation was as follows: on the 
expiry of the 1925 subsidies, these had been extended year by 
year until 1949, when the above-mentioned lines were 
provisionally assigned to the company Cirrincione Andrea fu 
Salvatore & C. based in Palermo at Via Molo 72,33 made 
definitive on 3 January 1951 with validity until 31 December 
1953. It is easy to understand how the provisional nature of the 

 
33 There is a Cirrincione family that has had among its members 
many sailors, such as Admiral Armando Cirrincione. An officer of 
the Naval Engineers, he was head of the corps from 1992 to 1996.  

 



 97 
 

 

annual concessions made it impossible to renew the fleet, as 
was later the case with the acquisition of the Sirena agreement. 

 

 
 

 
Meanwhile, when the agreement with La Meridionale 

expired, the Cirrincione company took over the three 
steamships Lampedusa, Mazara and Ustica and chartered the 
173-ton steamer San Vito, temporarily renaming it Capo 
Gallo; while in June 1952, the 797-ton Danish motor vessel 
Ostbornholm, built in 1939 and renamed Egadi, was purchased 
for the total restoration of the lines. 

 
Article 16 specified the consequences that could be 

triggered in the event of interruption, suspension or 
abandonment of service if not due to war or other force 
majeure. Article 17 regulated the forfeiture of the concession 
for serious and constant irregularities. Article 18 specified that 

Flag and funnel logo of Andrea Cirrincione. 

 



 98 
 

 

the concessionaire did not have the right to divert the ships 
assigned to the lines to carry out voyages outside the 
convention without the authorisation of the Ministry of the 
Navy, thus forbidding direct or indirect participation in trusts, 
coalitions or cartels or in agreements of any kind tending to 
artificially modify export or traffic currents, as well as carrying 
out by means of unfair competition an action with the evident 
aim of hindering initiatives of the free national navy. Such 
eventualities could lead to the termination of the concession. 
In all cases of a declaration of forfeiture or annulment of the 
concession itself, the deposit could be forfeited by the State 
and the concessionaire required to pay compensation for all 
damages that might be incurred by the Treasury (Art. 19). 

As for the security, it was set at a figure corresponding to 
20% of the amount, at the rate of one year, of the concession. 
It was to be provided in government bonds or by surety from 
a public law credit institute or national interest banks, or by 
establishing a first degree mortgage on one or more ships 
owned by the concessionaire, who was to be insured with an 
Italian insurance company accepted by the Ministry of the 
Merchant Navy for a sum guaranteeing the amount of the 
bond, and the relative policy was to be endorsed in favour of 
the Ministry.  Other articles, 21 and 22, concerned the need to 
review the concession in the event of war, and an arbitration 
board was appointed to meet in Rome to settle disputes.  

As for the lines, these were established in the following 
way: each of the lines was to make the following number of 
trips annually:  

 
Line 1: trips 208 
Line 2: trips 156 
Lines 3, 4, 5: trips 104.  



 99 
 

 

 
For each additional trip, the normal agreement would be 

granted until the sum provided for in Art. 2 was exhausted. In 
the event of increased traffic, the Ministry could still authorise 
further trips. 

 
The lines were: 
 

Line 1: Palermo-Ustica and return, 4 times a week 
Line 2: Trapani, Favignana, Levanzo, Marettimo and      

       return, 3 times a week 
Line 3: Trapani-Favignana and return 2 times a week 
Line 4: Trapani-Pantelleria and return 2 times a week 
Line 5: Porto Empedocle, Linosa, Lampedusa, Pantelleria 

        and return twice a week.  

 

The specifications then described the service: timetables, 
port of call behaviour, speed, the use of new or newly built 
ships (Arts. 1-7).  

 
Article 8 specified that new ships had to be built in Italian 

shipyards and that the construction plans had to be submitted 
in advance to the Ministry of the Merchant Navy with the 
specifications for approval. 

 

 

  



 100 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 101 
 

 

Chapter 10 
 

The difference with the Patent System 
 
 
 
 
 
Reference has been made to a certain similarity with the 

concession reserved for the Amministrazione della Navigazione 
a Vapore del Regno delle Due Sicilie by the Bourbon Kingdom. 
There is a similarity of form but not of substance: the 
concession is in fact remunerated with a fee that tends to cover 
the service that the concessionary company provides to the 
state. This makes the deal less risky. Privatisation ensured that 
a certain service was guaranteed exclusively to the company 
to which the concession was made. Only for certain classes of 
service was remuneration also granted, as the shipping 
company provided a service, such as the regular transport of 
mail and parcels, which the state could not provide. So there 
are similarities: the transport tariffs tended to guarantee a 
profit for the concessionary company, which was in any case 
insured against losses in the event of a shortage of goods to be 
transported or of people. Privatisation, however, even though 
it resembled the concession had another function, and this was 
its primary meaning: to introduce or perfect a service, device, 
branch of industry otherwise absent in the place of 
introduction. Thus it was with the introduction of the first 
steamboat Elisa in 1817 by Pierre Andriel and the subsequent 
vessels of the Neapolitan company Amministrazione della 
Navigazione a Vapore.  



 102 
 

 

The system of privations already existed in the Kingdom of 
the Two Sicilies before the French Decade, but it was not 
regulated organically until 2 March 1810. It was in that year 
that, taking up a similar measure that had been established in 
France in 1781, an organic system of privative rights or 
privileges was introduced. A distinction was made between 
three different types of rights: those of invention, improvement 
and introduction. The right of invention was granted to the 
inventor of an entirely new discovery; the right of 
improvement, similar to the first, concerned the improvement 
of an already known invention; the right of introduction, which 
concerns the specific case dealt with here, allowed the 
sovereign to protect those who introduced, i.e. from abroad, 
devices or processes or entire industries or branches of 
industries, when these were absent in the country of 
introduction, but protected by a privilege in the country of 
origin. The privilege protected for 5 years, extendable twice 
more up to a maximum of 15 for reasons of public utility.  

 
Anyone wishing to apply for a patent had to draw up an 

application describing the object, technology or process to be 
introduced, to be filed with the local Intendencies. The 
application was then examined by the Ministry of the Interior, 
which drew up a report and, if necessary, a preliminary 
examination of the application, which was compulsory only 
when a danger to public health or safety (explosives, 
poisoning) could be foreseen. If the examination was positive, 
the project was submitted to the Sovereign, who published the 
permit with the indication that the project had to be realised 
within one year, under penalty of forfeiture. Various 
protections were provided for the beneficiary, who could ask 



 103 
 

 

to seize counterfeits and also claim compensation for any 
damages and could also sell the privilege. 34 

Frequently, privilege holders then accessed financial aid 
such as soft loans and the granting of premises.  

The Bourbons approved Murat’s system of privileges with 
a sovereign Resolution that was first applied to the continental 
part of the Kingdom (25 May 1816) and then extended to 
Sicily (4 June 1824). If the laws regulating this matter were 
not touched again until unity, the process that led to the 
granting of privileges, from 1824 onwards, was subjected to 
the judgement of three institutional subjects with an always 
obligatory examination. First of all, approval was required 
from the Regio Istituto di Incoraggiamento, founded in 1806 
by Joseph Bonaparte and considered as an Academic Body in 

 
34 Bollettino delle Leggi del Regno di Napoli, 1810, Tomo I, 
Stamperia Reale, Naples, pp. 2010-2011. The first draft of this 
decree was presented by a French official, a certain Le Riche, who 
was inspector of manufactures and director of the Carminiello 
Boarding School at the Market, see Anna dell’Orefice, La politica 
delle privative industriali nel pensiero degli economisti meridionali 
(1830-1848) in AA.VV, Fatti e idee di Storia economica nei secoli 
XII-XX, Studi dedicati a Franco Borlandi, Il Mulino, Bologna 1977, 
p. 769. The text of the proposal, which was to follow the French one, 
was ready in December 1807, sent to the Ministry of the Interior and 
approved by Joachim Murat. See Adriana Tolomeo e Anna Portente, 
Il progresso tecnologico nel Mezzogiorno pre-unitario, Mapograf, 2 
vols., v 1990-1991, Ivi, vol. I, p. 14. Del Giudice goes on to explain 
how prior to this measure, privatisations were granted in the 
kingdom by virtue of a simple favourable opinion from the 
competent ministry: Francesco del Giudice, Notizie istoriche del 
Regio istituto d’Incoraggiamento alle Scienze Naturali dalla sua 
fondazione fino al 1860, Naples 1862, p. 149.  



 104 
 

 

which the best scientists and technicians of the Kingdom 
gathered; its judgement, however, was not final and binding. 
After the Regio Istituto’s opinion, it went to the State Council, 
a body made up of magistrates, administrators, notables, 
military and ecclesiastics, men much closer to political power 
than those of the Regio Istituto di Incoraggiamento.35 The last 
instance was the Ordinary Council of State, the supreme organ 
of the Bourbon administration, in which the sovereign, with 
his ministers, made important decisions for the life of the 
country. All decisions concerning the introduction of textile, 
paper, gas lighting, railway transport, steamboat technology, 
wallpaper and many other aspects went through these three 
levels of judgement and examination.36 

The procedures were very different, therefore, from those 
which in the republican system passed through the competent 
commissions of the Ministry of the Treasury, the Ministry of 
the Merchant Navy and the Count of Auditors, and other steps, 

 
35 This State Council was entrusted with the examination of 
privations in 1824 and its opinion was binding. 
36 This passage takes up a similar discussion in the book Mario A. 
Iannaccone, Se non rischi non ottieni. Storia dell’Amministrazione 
a Vapore del Regno delle Due Sicilie (1817-1865), 2019 and 2020. 
See Regolamenti da osservarsi per il Consiglio di Stato da tutti i 
nostri ministri e segretari di Stato, Stamperia Reale, Naples 1826. 
For a broader overview, see Giannetti Renato, La legge sulle 
privative industriali e l’innovazione industriale regionale in Italia 
prima e dopo la legge Scialoja del 1859, in Barucci Piero - Gioli 
Gabriella - Roggi Piero, curr., Antonio Scialoja e la politica 
economica del Risorgimento, Atti del Convegno di Studi a Napoli 
del 22-23 febbraio 2007, Istituto Italiano per gli Studi Filosofici, 
Naples 2007.  
 



 105 
 

 

including parliamentary ones. In any case, modern 
conventions reserved less business risk: services were in any 
case remunerated for the very fact of being activated and 
guaranteeing connections between the islands. The 
privatisation of introduction and refinement was subject to 
considerable business risks and was not protected, as is shown 
by the cases of reversals and transfers of ownership from 1817 
onwards and the renunciation of various subjects who had to 
introduce steam navigation, with the related mail and 
passenger services, events that are recounted in the 
aforementioned book, Se non rischi non ottieni (the title is 
inspired by the motto of the Neapolitan Company).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 106 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 107 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 
(Convention 19 April 1961)  

 
 

Brief Introduction 
 

The agreement below and signed in April 1961 by Lolli Ghetti 
for the company Ing. Carlo Lolli Ghetti, with its operational 
headquarters in Ancona and registered office in Rome, at the office 
of Antonio Lefèbvre D’Ovidio, is similar to the one entered into a 
few years earlier by Sicula Regionale di Navigazione with the State, 
a company in which Lolli Ghetti himself later acquired operational 
control. As can easily be verified, also by comparing it with the 
scanty articles of the Privative Agreements that came into being in 
the Kingdom of the Two Sicilies, and which are discussed in the 
book dedicated to the Amministrazione della Navigazione a Vapore 
nel Regno delle Due Sicilie, the type of agreement is quite different: 
there, basically, a licence was given to use steamboats exclusively 
on certain signalled routes and goods or dispatches carried on behalf 
of the State, or diplomats, politicians, soldiers transported on behalf 
of the State, were paid for. Some routes that were not economically 
viable for the company were sometimes, and almost always for short 
periods, subsidised ad experimentum. However, the structure of the 
Decrees by which privatisation was conferred (such as the Decree 
of 2 December 1823) was not even remotely as complete as that 
presented in the following pages, even though, in the end, the subject 
matter regulated was the same: the protected transport of goods and 
people on specific routes. In the case of the Conventions awarded 
by private treaty in 1953 and 1961, every single aspect, from routes, 
personnel, ticket prices, subsidy due, every single possible 
exception, everything was duly specified and discussed.   

 
 
 

  



 108 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 109 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 110 
 

 

 
 



 111 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 112 
 

 

 
 
 



 113 
 

 

 
 
 



 114 
 

 

 
 
 



 115 
 

 

 
 



 116 
 

 

 



 117 
 

 

 
 

 



 118 
 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 
 

 



 119 
 

 

 
 



 120 
 

 

 
 



 121 
 

 

 



 122 
 

 

 
 

 



 123 
 

 

APPENDIX 3 
 

(Extract from the Official Gazette of the Italian Republic, 
extension of the concession for the Adriatic Lines) 

 

 

LAW No 42 of 27 February 1978, Conversion into law, 
with amendments, of Decree-Law No 944 of 29 December 
1977, concerning the extension of the terms referred to in 
Article 8 of Law No 169 of 19 May 1975, on the reorganisation 
of local postal and commercial maritime services (OJ No.58 of 
28-2-1978) In force at: 1-3-1978.  The Chamber of Deputies 
and the Senate of the Republic have approved; THE 
PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC, PROMULSES THE 
FOLLOWING LAW  

Sole Article 

  Decree-Law No 944 of 29 December 1977 concerning the 
extension of the terms referred to in Article 8 of Law No 169 
of 19 May 1975 on the reorganisation of local postal and 
commercial maritime services is hereby converted into law, 
with the following amendments Article 8 of Law No. 169 of 
19 May 1975 shall be replaced by the following: “The 
agreements concluded pursuant to Laws No. 34 of 5 January 
1953, No. 178 of 26 March 1959, and No. 1111 of 15 
December 1959 between the Ministry of the Merchant Navy 
and the Linee Marittime dell’Adriatico and Navigazione alto 
Adriatico companies for the operation of subsidised maritime 



 124 
 

 

services of a local character in sectors “E” (Middle Adriatic) 
and “F” (Upper Adriatic) shall cease to be effective on 31 
December 1978.   In order to regulate the management of the 
services referred to in the preceding subparagraph during the 
period 30 June 1975 to 31 December 1978, the rules laid down 
in Articles 7, 16 and 17 of Law No 684 of 20 December 1974 
shall apply mutatis mutandis.   With effect from 1 January 
1979, in order to ensure the further development of trade with 
the eastern coast of the Adriatic Sea, the Minister for the 
Merchant Marine shall be authorised to pay to the joint-stock 
company Lloyd Triestino di Navigazione the annual start-up 
contribution provided for in Article 4(a) of Law No. 684 of 20 
December 1974, as amended”.  The following shall be inserted 
after Article 1  

Art. 1-bis. - With effect from 1 January 1979 in order to 
maintain and develop the connections between Trieste, other 
ports of call in Friuli-Venezia Giulia and the Istrian coast, as 
well as the connections between the west coast and the east 
coast of the middle and lower Adriatic, the Ministry for the 
Merchant Navy is authorised to pay grants to the joint-stock 
company Lloyd Triestino di Navigazione and to the joint-stock 
company Adriatica di Navigazione respectively, in accordance 
with the modalities provided for by Articles 8 and 9 of Law 
No. 684 of 20 December 1974, as amended.   

The shipping joint-stock companies Lloyd Triestino and 
Adriatica are obliged to employ the seagoing personnel, who 
so request, still registered in the organic rolls on 10 November 
1977 and in service on 31 December 1978, employed by the 
companies Navigazione alto Adriatico and Linee marittime 
dell'Adriatico respectively.  The seagoing personnel registered 
with the Harbour Master's Offices in the particular rosters of 
the companies that have ceased to exist shall be registered in 



 125 
 

 

the particular rosters of the companies that have taken over.  
The shipping joint-stock companies Lloyd Triestino and 
Adriatica are obliged to employ the administrative staff, upon 
request, registered in the organic rolls or hired for an indefinite 
period of time, actually employed for the management of the 
lines, subject to the assessment of the Ministry of the Merchant 
Navy, by the companies that ceased to exist on 1 November 
1977 and in service on 31 December 1978.  

The seamen and administrative staff thus recruited shall be 
recognised, to all intents and purposes, the seniority of service 
achieved on 31 December 1978, as well as the grade and 
qualification achieved on 1 November 1977; further 
progressions in grade and qualification achieved after 1 
November 1977 shall be recognised only if resulting from 
vacancies actually occurring after the aforesaid date.  The 
shipping joint-stock companies Lloyd Triestino and Adriatica 
are required to acquire the type and number of ships that the 
Ministry of the Merchant Navy deems necessary for the 
maintenance of the above-mentioned lines. The purchase price 
or the chartering fee of the vessels shall be determined on the 
basis of the market valuation, also taking into account the 
depreciation already effected. The final subscription of the 
relevant contracts by the shipping companies Lloyd Triestino 
and Adriatica is subject to the prior authorisation of the 
Ministry for the Merchant Navy, which will be given with 
reference to the specific suitability of the vessels and the 
fairness of the price, after having heard the technical opinion 
of the Superior Council of the Merchant Navy.    

Art. 1- ter. The first paragraph of Article 2 of Law No. 169 
of 19 May 1975 shall be replaced by the following: “The 
Minister for the Merchant Navy is authorised to grant 
subsidies for the operation of the lines referred to in Article 1 



 126 
 

 

above, in accordance with the modalities provided for in the 
first paragraph of Article 9 of Law No. 684 of 20 December 
1974, and subsequent amendments”.  

This law, bearing the seal of the State, shall be inserted in 
the Official Compendium of Laws and Decrees of the Italian 
Republic. It shall be observed and enforced as a law of the 
State by all persons entitled thereto.  

Dated in Rome, 27 February 1978   
Leone, Andreotti, Lattanzi, Stammati, Bisaglia, Colombo 
See, the Keeper of the Seals: Bonifacio 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 127 
 
 

 
 
Andreotti, Giulio, 126 
Andriel, Pierre, 101 
 
Barteloni, Bruno, 84 
Bibolini, Giovanni Battista, 
10, 47     
Biggi, Tullio, 89 
Bisaglia, Antonio, 126  
Bonaparte, Joseph, 103 
Bonaventura, Ettore, 89 
Bonifacio, Francesco Paolo, 126 
Borda Bossana, Attilio, 55 
Bourbon (dynasty), 103 
 
Cannatella, Giovanni, 43 
Colombo, Emilio, 126 
 
D’Ovidio (family), 8 
D’Ovidio Lefébvre, Elvira, 8  
D’Ovidio, Enrico, 8  
D’Ovidio, Francesco, 8, 13, 14  
De Gregorio, Alfredo, 15 
 
Einaudi, Luigi Numa L., 92   
 
Ferri, Giuseppe, 16 
Florio (family), 10, 33, 34 
 
Gava, Antonio, 92 
 
Lattanzi, Giorgio, 126 
Lefèbvre “de Clunière”, Carlo 
Ernesto, 8, 28       
Lefèbvre “de Clunière”, 
Francesco «Franz», 8 
Lefèbvre “de Clunière”, 
Francesco Ernesto, 7, 8, 44 
Lefèbvre (family), 7, 8, 23, 44, 47 

 
 
Lefèbvre D’Ovidio (family), 
28, 31 
Lefèbvre D’Ovidio, Antonio, 
7-9, 11, 13-16, 19-21, 23, 26-
29, 32, 44, 46, 48, 52, 70, 88, 
89, 107  
Lefèbvre D’Ovidio, Mario, 8  
Lefèbvre D’Ovidio, Ovidio, 8 
Lefèbvre o Le Fèbvre “de 
Clunière”, Charles-Flavien 
«Carlo», 7, 8, 28 
Leone, Giovanni, 126 
Lolli Ghetti (family), 31, 77 
Lolli Ghetti, Carlo, 10, 11, 32, 
47, 48, 55, 70, 77, 80, 86, 107 
Lolli Ghetti, Glauco, 10, 11, 47 
 
Mazzarella, Enrico, 48, 92 
Messineo, Francesco, 15 
 
Panetti, Modesto Michele S., 92   
Pescatore, Gabriele, 15 
 
Rodriguez, Carlo, 54  
 
Scialoja, Antonio, 13-15  
Scialoja, Vittorio, 13, 14 
Stammati, Gaetano, 126 
 
Tambroni Armaroli, Fernando, 92   
Terrevazzi, Mauro, 89  
Tranchini, Silvio, 92 
 
Ventimiglia, Emidio, 59 
Vlasov (family), 20-23, 89 
Vlasov, Alexandre, 19, 20, 25 
Vlasov, Boris, 10, 20, 25-27, 
87-89 

INDEX 



 128 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





  
 

 

This volume is a private edition. 
Sale to the public is prohibited. 


	Pagina vuota
	Pagina vuota

